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	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


Introduction

This section is a summary of what the Greater Giyani Municipality intends to achieve through an integrated planning process.

In terms of the DPLG Guidelines for Performance Management the relationship between the Integrated Development Planning processes and Performance Management are described as:

The IDP process and the Performance Management System should appear to be seamlessly integrated;

IDP fulfils the planning stage of Performance Management 

Performance Management fulfils the implementation, management, monitoring and evaluation of the IDP process

Performance Management must be seen as one of the instruments whereby the internal situational analysis, municipal strategy, business plans, IDP projects, budgeting and employee accountabilities are aligned and integrated.  

The development of the Organisational Performance Management System and the review of the Integrated Development Plan and the Budget progressed through the following phases:

Planning 

Development 

Implementation 

Reporting, Monitoring and Review 

During the Planning phase an analysis was conducted in terms of the current developmental status at Greater Giyani Municipality.    Statistical information is a constraint in that either it is outdated and still based on the 2001 Census and 2003 demarcation statistical information.  It therefore has been a challenge to identify the current developmental status of Greater Giyani.  For that reason various internal analysis processes took place, namely the determination of a number of critical success factors which the organisation needs to deal with - by means of an Improvement Survey; the establishment of the ultimate factors contributing to a performing organisation and to analyse whether the Greater Giyani Municipality is ready to improve on its performance.  This was followed by identifying relevant stakeholders and the support which they render to the municipalities as well as the influence which those stakeholders exert on decision-making.  Finally, an analysis was done to determine the internal strengths and weaknesses of the municipality as well as the external opportunities and threats which may have an impact on service delivery.

During the Development phase, the overall Strategy of the municipality was reviewed, which consists of Strategic Themes divided into the five DPLG Key Performance Areas and Strategic Objectives.  The Strategic Themes and Objectives are contained in a Strategy Map which indicates how value will be created for stakeholders and communities. It provides a visual representation of the Strategy.  This Strategy Map is based on the Balanced Scorecard Methodology. During this process Strategic Key Performance Indicators were developed, indicating clearly what the municipality intends to achieve, attaching accountabilities and how to measure the achievement of the Strategy.

For Implementation purposes, the Operational Strategies of the municipality are determined through the operationalision of the Strategic Objectives by means of identification of projects and initiatives which will ensure the achievement of the Strategy of the municipality. A crucial element of this phase is to ensure that the budget is aligned and integrated in terms of the operational strategies through allocating and provisioning of funds for the projects and initiatives identified. 

The Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP), as prescribed by the Municipal Finance Management Act will be the integral tool for monitoring the implementation of the Operational Strategies, Budget and Performance Management System.

Greater Giyani Municipality is at the point where the Performance Management System is integrated with the IDP was implemented during the 2007/2008 financial year.  During the next five years the Performance Management System will enable Greater Giyani to report, monitor and review the implementation of the Strategy through the monitoring of the implementation of the operational strategies through an automated Performance Management System. The Performance Management System will be reviewed annually and adapted as needed to ensure continuous improvements and changes according to changing circumstances and actual implementation of projects or initiatives.
Vision

“To be the municipality where diverse cultural tourism and agriculture thrives for economic growth, ensuring access to affordable and basic services”
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Mission

· The mission of the Greater Giyani Municipality is to promote:

· Local, accountable democracy through active and informed community participation and co-operative governance
· Social upliftment and environmental management to ensure a balance between improved quality of life and safe & healthy communities

· Economic advancement to alleviate poverty and unemployment and to sustain the economy

· Universal access to need-satisfying infrastructure and service rendering in a sustainable affordable manner

· Municipal transformation and institutional governance advancement

The mission of the GGM was built into a definite value proposition and charter that should advance a high performance culture within the municipality.  Values strengthen the like-mindedness, commitment and devotion of employees and manage to influence their behaviour positively.
Strategic Themes and DPLG Key Performance Areas

The strategic themes were revised and the five key performance areas as indicated in the Five Year Strategic Agenda were adopted.  The integration of the themes into the five key performance areas are depicted underneath:
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The themes will assist the municipality in its drive towards achieving its vision and therefore should ensure that all strategies, projects and activities within the municipal area lead to the following:

· A sustainable institution

· Sustainable Quality of Life

· Increased income for all

· Good Credit Rating

· Community Driven Organisation

As part of the strategy development process these results can only be achieved when the municipality divides it further into obtainable strategic objectives. Greater Giyani Municipality has identified the following strategic objectives that will guide on its journey towards the achievement of its vision.

The Strategic Themes and Strategic Objectives of Greater Giyani are indicated in Table a

Table a  Strategic Themes and Objectives of the Greater Giyani Municipality 

	Key Performance Area
	Strategic Objective

	SPATIAL RATIONALE

Local Economic Development
	Space Economy and forward planning

· Create community 

beneficiation and empowerment opportunities through networking  for increased employment and poverty alleviation

·  Create a stable economic 

environment by attracting 

suitable investors

	Basic Service Delivery and Infrastructure Development
	· Promote environmentally sound practices and social  development

· Optimise Infrastructure Investment and services

· Improve access to sustainable and affordable services

· Maintain and upgrade municipal assets

	Good Governance and Public Participation
	· Develop effective and sustainable stakeholder relations

· Develop and improve systems, procedures and policies  by practicing sound governance

	Financial Viability and Management
	· Increase financial viability by identifying revenue generation mechanisms and improve budget management

	Transformation and Organisational Development
	· Address community needs through developmental spatial and integrated planning

· Develop a high performance culture for a changed, diverse, efficient and effective local government

· Develop and build skilled and knowledgeable workforce

· Attract and retain best human capital to become employer of choice

	Key Performance Area
	Strategic Objective

	SPATIAL RATIONAL 

Local Economic Development
	· Create community 

beneficiation and empowerment opportunities through networking  for increased employment and poverty alleviation

·  Create a stable economic 

environment by attracting 

suitable investors

	Basic Service Delivery and Infrastructure Development
	· Promote environmentally sound practices and social  development

· Optimise Infrastructure Investment and services

· Improve access to sustainable and affordable services

· Maintain and upgrade municipal assets

	Good Governance and Public Participation
	· Develop effective and sustainable stakeholder relations

· Develop and improve systems, procedures and policies  by practicing sound governance

	Financial Viability and Management
	· Increase financial viability by identifying revenue generation mechanisms and improve budget management

	Transformation and Organisational Development
	· Address community needs through developmental spatial and integrated planning

· Develop a high performance culture for a changed, diverse, efficient and effective local government

· Develop and build skilled and knowledgeable workforce

· Attract and retain best human capital to become employer of choice

	Key Performance Area
	Strategic Objective

	SPATIAL RATIONAL 

Local Economic Development
	· Create community 

beneficiation and empowerment opportunities through networking  for increased employment and poverty alleviation

·  Create a stable economic 

environment by attracting 

suitable investors


	PHASE 1 : ANALYSIS


1.1. IDP Review Preparatory Process

The IDP review process started in September 2008 with the development of the Greater Giyani Municipality’s process plan, which was in line with Mopani District Municipality’s IDP Review Framework.  The said process plan was revised and adopted by the Rep Forum on the 26 September 2008, thereafter it was submitted to both EXCO and Council for recommendation and approval on the 5 October 2008. The review process followed the same process plan adopted during the development of the IDP as indicated below:
Table 1.1 : IDP Review process

	Preparatory
	This phase entails the drafting and adopting of the process plan and the confirmation of the established participatory structures.

	Analysis/Current Reality
	This phase deals with the analysis of the existing situation with regard to the land and development, institutional governance, socio-economic situation, current level of service delivery with the view to identify and prioritise issues facing the community in the municipality.

	Strategies
	Once the Municipality understands the challenges facing its people and the causes thereof, it must then formulate solutions to address the situation.  This phase includes the formulation of the municipal vision, objectives, strategies and the identification of projects.

	Projects
	This phase is about the design and specification of projects for implementation.  The Municipality must ensure that the projects identified have a direct linkage to the priority issues, vision, objectives and strategies identified in the previous phases.  

	Integration
	Once the projects are identified, the Municipality must ensure that they are in line with its objectives, strategies, the resource framework and legal requirements. These projects should also be aligned with the district and neighbouring municipalities as well as other spheres of government.  

	Approval
	The IDP document is then submitted to the relevant authorities for consideration and approval.  


1.2
The Planning Process

1.2.1 Institutional arrangements for the IDP process
The Greater Giyani Council is responsible for the approval of the IDP while the Executive Committee is responsible for the Management and the drafting of the IDP in terms of Section 30(a) of the Municipal Systems Act.  The Executive Committee has assigned the responsibilities for the Management and the drafting process to the Municipal Manager.  The Municipal Manager has further assigned responsibilities in that regard to the IDP Manager. The IDP Steering Committee and the IDP Representative Forum which were established during the development / drafting of the IDP were retained to participate in the review process.  The roles and responsibilities of structures participating during the 2008/2009 IDP Review are described below:
Table 1.2.1: Roles & responsibilities of various role players participating in the IDP review process

	Role-player
	Roles

	 Executive Committee
	Participate in the drafting and approval of IDP Process Plan and the chairperson of the Planning and Development portfolio committee chairs the Representative Forum meetings.

	Portfolio Committee
	· Analyse and ensure that the IDP document addresses issues raised 
· Assist in setting of targets for projects implementation in their Clusters committees meetings

	Ward Councillors and Committees
	· Participate in the Rep Forums and collect information from the community for inclusion in the IDP.

· Disseminate information to the community about the developmental issues as contained in the IDP and 

· Participate in the project implementations at their specific wards



	Municipal Manager
	Monitor and oversee the overall IDP planning and implementation process

	Line function managers
	· Participate in the steering committees meetings and Rep forums.

· Provide technical/sector expertise

	IDP Manager
	· Is the chairperson of the IDP Steering Committee,

· Coordinate the overall IDP planning and implementation process.

· Monitor the overall IDP planning and implementation process.

	Sector departments (province & national)
	· Provide data and information for better planning & alignment

· Provide information about project to be implemented in the municipality as well as the budget allocation

· Provide technical and professional support 

	Mopani District Municipality
	· Coordinate and align planning activities of locals

· Ensure horizontal and vertical alignment

	Business sector
	· Provide information and suggestions about business development.

	NGOs & CBOs
	· Participate in Rep forums meetings

· Represent interest and contribute knowledge and ideas

	Community members
	· Participate in their wards by providing information to the ward committees

· Participate in local meetings

· Provide comments during the IDP advertisement period.


1.3 Basis for the IDP review process
The IDP document has to be reviewed in accordance with the provisions of section 34 of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 of 2000), which requires the Municipal Council to review its IDP annually and in accordance with a prescribed process.

The IDP Review process focused on the following aspects:
· Revision of the baseline data;

· Improving the public participation processes;

· Inclusion of the Sector plans and programmes in the IDP;

· Revision of the objectives and strategies to be realistic and attainable;

· Monitoring the implementation of projects and 

· Aligning the IDP activities with other adjacent local municipalities and Mopani District Municipality.

· National and Municipal assessment.

1.4
Municipal Area Information: Status Quo
1.4.1
Basic Municipal Information
1.4.1.1
Town and Settlements

Greater Giyani Municipality is one of five (5) local municipalities falling within Mopani District Municipality in Limpopo Province.  The other four local municipalities in Mopani are Greater Tzaneen (+/-120km), Greater Letaba (+/-90km), Ba-Phalaborwa (+/-160km) and Maruleng (+/- 195km).  The town is located +/- 185km from Polokwane,  +/-100km from Thohoyandou and +/- 550km from Tshwane.  The municipality covers approximately 2967,27km² area with only one semi-urban area being Giyani.  The municipality is demarcated into 30 wards and has 60 councillors.  The municipality has 10 traditional authority areas comprising of 91 villages.  Giyani town is the largest centre of population concentration, employment opportunities, shopping and recreational facilities.

1.4.1.2 Economic development in the area

The economic activity that mostly takes place in Greater Giyani both formal/informal are: small-scale agriculture (maize, vegetables, tomatoes, beef), services, transport and retail development.  There are however, a number of factors impacting negatively on the economic growth such as geographical location (distance to markets), shortage of skills, poor infrastructure, climatic conditions and diseases (HIV & malaria). The municipality has potential for tourism and conservation development due to the existing natural heritage sites through the area, mining, abandoned farming schemes, processing of natural products (mopani worm and marula fruit).

According to to our spatial development framework different nodes were identified as growth points, e.g.

	Provincial Growth Point
	District Growth Point
	Municipal Growth Point
	Local Service Points

	Giyani
	Ndhambi
	Xawela

Nkomo

Xikhumba
	Mavalani

Thomo

Homu

Ngove

Xikukwani


1.4.1.3 Land and Land reform
Spatial patterns and trends
The municipal area is characterised by the following:

· Thirty (30) wards consisting of ninety one (91) villages, three (3) RDP towns, proclaimed township with seven sections which includes the Central Business District (CBD).

· A considerable percentage of land comprises of rivers, grazing land, subsistence farming, irrigation schemes and natural resources (mopani worms & marula fruits).

· Significant areas of land owned by the State are under the custodianship of Traditional Authorities.

· Large tracts of high potential agricultural land are being utilised for intensive and/or extensive farming activities.

· Influx of people to Giyani Town, which is perceived to offer employment opportunities and basic services.

· Informal settlement of Mozambican immigrants and South African nationals in the eastern portion of Giyani (Hluphekani), which lacks basic services (roads, water, electricity). 

Due to the current growth that is currently taking place in the municipality, more land needs to be made available for township establishment.  Further, land for development needs to be planned according to the town planning requirements.

Land Reform
According to the Land Claims Commission 44 claims were received from Greater Giyani area.  The status of these claims was as follow:

	Name
	Total Number

	Claims lodged
	44

	Claims consolidated
	1

	Under research
	26

	Gazetted
	3

	Negotiations
	6

	Fully settled
	1

	Outstanding claims
	35


	CLAIM INFORMATION

	KPR No
	Claimant
	Status

	11134
	Risinga
	Research

	10653
	Madzimangobe
	Research

	11188
	Nkuri
	Research

	11059
	Mabunda D.W. (Dzumeri Tribe)
	Research

	3619
	N’wamankena Community
	Research

	11085
	Ngobeni S.M.
	Research

	10663
	Mathonsi F.B
	Research

	10976
	Zitha M.J.
	Research

	11080
	Hlungwani S.W.
	Research

	10253
	Mabunda M.B.
	Research

	10254
	Mthombeni N.L.
	Research

	11057
	Mqakhosani L.M.
	Research

	11714
	Manganyi H.G.
	Research

	11233
	Mthombeni M.W.
	Research

	9834
	Mabunda S.M.
	Research

	10304
	Mabunda V.P.
	Research

	11048
	Dimbanyika M.A.
	Research

	11054
	Nkuna M.N.
	Research

	1841
	Maake I.M.
	Research

	11085
	Ngobeni S.M.
	Research

	11080
	Hlungwani S.W.
	Research

	10753
	Mnavha F.F.
	Research

	10575
	Mabunda H.D.
	Research

	10587
	Mabunda M.C.
	Research

	10605
	Mabunda M.E.
	Research

	10554
	Hlaneki
	Gazetted

	10554
	Maswanganyi Community
	Gazetted

	10554
	Xindhandhazi
	Gazetted

	10559
	Mahlathi Tribal Council
	Negotiations

	
	Muyexe
	Negotiations

	
	Ndindani
	Negotiations

	11225
	Shimange
	S42D

	11125
	Siyandani
	S42D

	11053
	Hlungwani G.W.
	S42D

	
	Hlomela
	Settled


Challenges that the Land Claims Commission is faced with are as follows:

· Counter claims or overlapping of claims.

· Validity of Chieftainship.

· Land owners challenging the validity of the claim.

· New land owners not having the expertise to continue with the production and running of the farm commercially.

· Capacity of staff to deal with all claims at once.

· Negative media reporting.

1.5 Socio-economic Analysis
1.5.1 Population

Table 1.5.1 indicates that the total number of people in Greater Giyani has increased from 217,454 in 1999 to 237,433 in 2001.  It is noted that African population increased from 99.22% to 99.75%, while White population decreased from 0,32% to only 0,17%.


Table 1.5.1. Greater Giyani Municipality : Estimated population

	Population
	1996
	%
	2001
	%

	African
	215757
	99.22
	236862
	99.75

	Coloured
	68
	0.03
	105
	0.04

	Indian
	64
	0.03
	90
	0.05

	White
	706
	0.32
	376
	0.17

	Total
	217,454
	100.00
	237,433
	100.00



Stats SA, 2001; Demarcation Board, 2003

The Community Survey, 2007, conducted  by STATS SA indicates the population growth as 247,657.  Unfortunately no breakdown has been provided.
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1.5.2 Population by Ward
The total population of Greater Giyani has been divided into wards as depicted in Table 1.5.2  It is also noted that many wards have population of over 5000.
Table 1.5.2. Greatery Giyani Municipality : Population by Ward

	Ward
	Male
	%
	Female
	%
	Total
	

	1
	3636
	44.0
	4636
	56.0
	8272
	3.48

	2
	4531
	43.9
	5798
	56.1
	10329
	4.35

	3
	4607
	42.9
	6123
	57.1
	10730
	4.52

	4
	4411
	44.3
	5537
	55.7
	9948
	4.19

	5
	4482
	44.2
	5652
	55.8
	10134
	4.27

	6
	4663
	44.1
	5922
	55.9
	10585
	4.46

	7
	3487
	43.8
	4468
	56.2
	7955
	3.35

	8
	4704
	44.4
	5882
	55.6
	10586
	4.46

	9
	3113
	44.2
	3934
	55.8
	7047
	2.97

	10
	6363
	47.5
	7027
	52.5
	13390
	5.64

	11
	8829
	44.3
	11119
	55.7
	19948
	8.40

	12
	2432
	44.5
	3029
	55.5
	5461
	2.30

	13
	4122
	44.4
	5161
	55.6
	9283
	3.91

	14
	4172
	43.8
	5359
	56.2
	9531
	4.01

	15
	4057
	42.9
	5390
	57.1
	9447
	3.98

	16
	4487
	44.6
	5572
	55.4
	10059
	4.24

	17
	3512
	44.3
	4419
	55.7
	7931
	3.34

	18
	2045
	42.6
	2755
	57.4
	4800
	2.02

	19
	4362
	44.3
	5494
	55.7
	9856
	4.15

	20
	4583
	44.1
	5799
	55.9
	10382
	4.37

	21
	3682
	43.6
	4761
	56.4
	8443
	3.56

	22
	4464
	43.9
	5698
	56.1
	10162
	4.28

	23
	3313
	44.9
	4072
	55.1
	7385
	3.11

	24
	3305
	44.5
	4114
	55.5
	7419
	3.12

	25
	3732
	44.8
	4605
	55.2
	8337
	3.51

	TOTAL
	105094
	44.27
	132326
	     55.73
	237420
	100.00


Source: Census 2001
It must be noted that GGM has incorporated additional villages from Vhembe district municipality  to make up a total of thirty (30) wards.  With review of the IDP, the information on population is still outstanding.
1.5.3 Age group profile
The average break down of Greater Giyani Municipality is depicted as follows in Table 1.5.3  It can be seen that the majority of people are in the age bracket of 15-34 with 35.70% of the total population.  It is notable that 41.97% of the population is younger than 15 indicating the Greater Giyani has a youthful population.  According to the 2006 projection the population is estimated at 249 868.
Table 1.5.3 Estimated Population for Greater Giyani 
	Estimated Population for Greater Giyani 1996, 2001& 2006 by Gender and Age

	 
	Gender
	1996
	%
	2001
	%
	2006

	0-4
	Male
	15135
	49.3
	13559
	49.7
	14269

	 
	Female
	15566
	50.7
	13725
	50.3
	14444

	5 to 14
	Male
	34728
	49.3
	35850
	49.5
	37727

	 
	Female
	35692
	50.7
	36509
	50.5
	38421

	15 to 34
	Male
	32123
	44.1
	37640
	44.4
	39611

	 
	Female
	40659
	55.9
	47117
	55.6
	49584

	35 to 64
	Male
	11976
	35.2
	14966
	35.1
	15750

	 
	Female
	22054
	64.8
	27633
	64.9
	29080

	Over 65
	Male
	2732
	32.4
	3091
	29.6
	3253

	 
	Female
	5712
	67.6
	7345
	70.4
	7730

	Total
	Male
	96694
	44.7
	105106
	44.3
	110610

	 
	Female
	119683
	55.3
	132329
	55.7
	139258

	Total
	All
	216377
	100
	237435
	100
	249868


Stats SA, 2001; Demarcation Board 2003

NB.  The information on the abovementioned table does not include information from the villages or wards that has been incorporated into the GGM.

1.5.4
Number of Households

	2001
	2007

	52,674
	57,537 


Census, 2001

  Community Survey, 2007

1.5.5 Level of education

The majority of the people in Greater Giyani in the age group 5 to 24 years did attend school in 2001 (74.4%).  It is notable that 22.6 % of the population in this age bracket do not attend any educational institutions, possible factors contributing to this may be the accessibility of schools and poverty hampering people’s ability to afford educational institutions. 
Table 1.5.5. Educational Institutions being attended

	Persons
	2001
	%

	None
	29217
	22.6

	Pre-school
	2773
	2.1

	School
	95970
	74.4

	College
	635
	0.5

	Technikon
	134
	0.1

	University
	73
	0.1

	Adult Education Centre (ABET)
	113
	0.1

	Other
	106
	0.1

	Total
	129021
	100


Demarcation Board, 2003

Table 1.5.5b presents the situation with regard to the highest level of education attained by persons older than 20 years, for 1996 and 2001.  It is interesting to note that the population with no schooling decreased percentage wise from 47.6% to 42.1% in 2001, however in terms of numbers those with no schooling increased from 40 050 to 43 371 in 2001.  The percentage of the population with an educational level higher than Secondary school increased from only 4.7% in 1996 to 7.4% in 2001 with the actual number almost doubling during this period.  A possible reason for this may be unemployment, forcing people to obtain tertiary qualifications as well as the increased employment opportunities for highly educated individuals in Greater Giyani.

	Persons
	1996
	%
	2001
	%

	No Schooling
	40050
	47.6
	43371
	42.1

	Some Primary
	8204
	9.8
	12598
	12.2

	Complete Primary
	4238
	5.0
	5175
	5.0

	Secondary
	16879
	20.1
	21579
	20.9

	Grade 12
	10794
	12.8
	12713
	12.3

	Higher
	3945
	4.7
	7636
	7.4

	Total
	84110
	100
	103072
	100



 Table 1.5.5b: Highest Education Levels attained by over 20 year olds, 1996 & 2001

1.5.6
Employment Profile

It can be seen from table 1.5.6a that the number of unemployed people increased from 20534 (50.7%) in 1996 to 31636 (60.4%) in 2001.  This is a critical issue since unemployment has a negative impact on society in terms of increased crime rates, dependency on grants, non-payment of services.
Table 1.5.6a: Labour Force
	Persons
	1996
	%
	2001
	%

	Employed
	19979
	49.3
	20759
	39.6

	Unemployed
	20534
	50.7
	31636
	60.4

	Total Labour Force
	40513
	100
	52395
	100

	Not economically active
	
	
	75829
	


Source: Demarcation Board, 2003

Table 156b indicates the type of industries where people are employed.  It is evident that majority of people are employed in Community/Social/Personal sector with 39,21% followed by wholesale/retail with 13,93%.
Table 1.5.6b : Industry

	Persons
	1996
	%
	2001
	%

	Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing
	1733
	8.38
	1736
	8.37

	Community/Social/Personal
	6900
	33.37
	8138
	39.21

	Construction
	1821
	8.81
	1298
	6.25

	Electricity/Gas/Water
	356
	1.72
	366
	1.76

	Financial/Insurance/Real Estate/Business
	914
	4.42
	1191
	5.74

	Manufacturing
	569
	2.75
	651
	3.14

	Mining/Quarrying
	304
	1.47
	227
	1.09

	Other
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00

	Private Households
	2358
	11.40
	1919
	9.25

	Transport/Storage/Communication
	696
	3.37
	585
	2.82

	Undetermined
	2727
	13.19
	1752
	8.44

	Wholesale/Retail
	2299
	11.12
	2890
	13.93

	Total
	20677
	100.00
	20753
	100.00


Demarcation Board, 2003

From Table 1.5.6c it is clear that the majority of people are employed in an Elementary occupation with 28,90% followed by technicians with 13,04%.    There is also a decline in number of professionals in the area.
Table 1.5.6c : Occupation
	Persons
	1996
	%
	2001
	%

	Clerks
	1321
	7.46
	2204
	10.61

	Craft/Trade
	2824
	15.94
	2049
	9.87

	Elementary
	5360
	30.25
	6001
	28.90

	Legislators/Senior Officials
	615
	3.47
	668
	3.22

	Unspecified/Not Economically Classified
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00

	Plant/Machine Operators
	1086
	6.13
	1198
	5.77

	Professionals
	3398
	19.18
	1944
	9.36

	Service Workers
	2355
	13.29
	2437
	11.73

	Agricultural/Fishery
	0
	0.00
	466
	2.24

	Technicians
	758
	4.28
	2708
	13.04

	Undetermined
	0
	0.00
	1092
	5.26

	Total
	17717
	100.00
	20767
	100.00


Demarcation Board, 2003

1.5.7 Household income

The average income for all members of community within Greater Giyani can be categorized as presented in Table 1.5.7.    Although the percentage of people earning no income decreased from 82.34% in 1996 to 78.04% in 2001 the figures are still worryingly high.  While the percentage of people earning less than R400 per month did increase tremendously (number of persons doubled from 5764 in 1996 to 18631 in 2001) there was a decline in those earning between R401 and R800 per month.  Therefore, although the percentage of people who had no income decreased, those who did manage to secure an income are mostly in the very low income categories.
Table 1.5.7: Population by Individual Monthly Income, Greater Giyani, 1996 & 2001
	Persons
	1996
	%
	2001
	%

	None
	162826
	82.34
	185284
	78.04

	R1 – 400
	5764
	2.91
	19631
	8.27

	R401 – 800
	17568
	8.88
	18131
	7.64

	R801 – 1600
	3965
	2.01
	4668
	1.97

	R1601 – 3200
	2544
	1.29
	4867
	2.05

	R3201 – 6400
	4279
	2.16
	3216
	1.35

	R6401 – 12800
	559
	0.28
	1257
	0.53

	R12801 – 25600
	118
	0.06
	143
	0.06

	R25601 – 51200
	99
	0.05
	76
	0.03

	R51201 – 102400
	29
	0.01
	70
	0.03

	R102401 – 204800
	-
	0
	58
	0.02

	Over R204801
	-
	0
	35
	0.01

	Total
	197751
	100
	237436
	100



Source: Demarcation Board, 2003

1.6
Services and Infrastructure
1.6.1 Water
Water resources are restricted to surface and groundwater.  The major surface water resources are the Middle Letaba Dam (fed by Middle Letaba River, the Koedoes River, Brandboontjies River and minor streams) and The Nsami Dam (mainly fed by Nsami River).  The current infrastructure in Giyani is inadequate to supply water to the whole of Greater Giyani Municipality.  The challenge is now to supply water to all the villages within the entire Greater Giyani Municipality, putting too much pressure on the existing plant.  Table 1.6.1a supplied by DWAF, indicate the population that needs water supply.  
Table 1.6.1a: Population that needs water supply in Greater Giyani

	Pipeline 
	Population
	Pipeline 
	Population
	Pipeline 
	Population

	A
	
	C
	
	Mapuve Water Works
	

	Thomo
	5 880
	Giyani Town
	22 651
	Mapuve
	4 876

	Khakhala
	2 100
	Hluphekani
	12 093
	Zamani
	2 142

	Gawula
	2 680
	Siyandhani
	5 460
	Jim Nghalalume
	2 733

	Mahlathi
	2 681
	Homu C
	
	Sifasonke
	2 960

	Ndindani
	1 820
	D
	
	Tomu
	2 618

	Hlomela
	1 530
	Giyani Town
	Sections: A, D, F, Gvt Building
	Middle Letaba Water Works
	

	Total
	16 691
	Kremetart
	
	Babangu
	2 272

	B
	
	E
	
	Gon`On`O
	1 708

	Homu A
	4 059
	Dzingidzingi
	2 000
	Nhlanike
	4834

	Homu B
	4 866
	Bode
	2 100
	Mavusa
	1 501

	Mapayeni 
	4 220
	Maswanganyi
	2 000
	Rivala
	1 994

	Nwakhuwani
	
	D (south)
	
	Khani
	5 595

	Vuhehli
	1 890
	Sikhunyani
	4 831
	Basani
	2 587

	Savulani
	2 380
	Ngove
	6 280
	N`Wamakena
	3 737

	Shikhumba
	2 450
	Nkomo A
	2 408
	Dingamazi
	1 694

	Shawela
	3 980
	Nkomo B
	4 150
	Shimange
	2 740

	Mahumani
	2 030
	Bambeni
	1 290
	Nden`Eza
	4 088

	Makhuva
	4 330
	Maphata
	2 000
	Phikela
	2 300

	Mbaula
	3 620
	Munghonghoma
	1 260
	Muhlahlandlela
	2 643

	Phalaubeni
	2 210
	Gidja
	1 420
	Ximausa
	3 129

	Mushiyani
	1 640
	Mbhendlhe
	1 230
	Msengi
	3 902

	F (South)
	
	Guwela
	1 530
	
	

	Thomo
	2 710
	Kheyi
	1560
	
	

	Mninginisi Block 2
	2 630
	Mageva
	6 990
	
	

	Mhlava Willem
	1 540
	Dzumeri (Ndhambi)
	6 970
	
	

	Muyeshe
	4 100
	Daniel
	1 230
	
	

	F (North)
	
	Mphagani
	5 590
	
	

	Shikukwani
	
	Zava
	5 677
	
	

	Mavalani
	
	Khanxani
	2 910
	
	

	Bon`Wani
	
	Shitlakati
	2 060
	
	

	Mbhatlo
	
	Matsotsosela
	2 302
	
	

	Shivulani
	
	Mzilela
	1 150
	
	

	N`Wadzekudzeku
	
	Mayephu
	1 940
	
	

	Muninginisi
	
	
	
	
	



Source: DWAF, 2002

Table 1.6.1b indicates the main water supply for households in Greater Giyani.  From the table it seems as if the households with water inside their dwellings decreased from 18.94% in 1996 to 11.26% in 2001, these figures are however questionable.  The redemarcation of municipalities might have contributed to the discrepancies in these figures.  However, it seems as if 42.83% of the households still did not have access to RDP standard water supply in 2001.

Table 1.6.1b: Main water supply to households

	Households
	1996
	%
	2001
	%

	Dwelling
	7942
	18.94
	5887
	11.26

	InsideYard
	12396
	29.56
	16894
	32.31

	Community Stand
	19274
	45.96
	7112
	13.60

	Community stand over 200m
	0
	0.00
	15404
	29.46

	Borehole
	712
	1.70
	1485
	2.84

	Spring
	1091
	2.60
	20
	0.04

	RainTank
	336
	0.80
	71
	0.14

	Dam/Pool/Stagnant Water
	0
	0.00
	110
	0.21

	River/Stream
	0
	0.00
	3065
	5.86

	Water Vendor
	0
	0.00
	150
	0.29

	Other
	189
	0.45
	2086
	3.99

	Total
	41940
	100.00
	52284
	100.00



Demarcation, 2003, Stats SA, 2001

1.6.2 Sanitation

In the Greater Giyani Municipal jurisdiction, sanitation is a major problem, which also contributes to health hazards & underground water pollution.  Most of the people within the Municipal jurisdiction area use pit latrines (22.5% in 2001) without ventilation while others have no sanitation facilities at all (54.9% in 2001).  22.2% of Households had RDP standard sanitation in 2001 with 41 108 (77.8%) households still below RDP standard.  Contributing to this situation is the fact that most of the settlements in the Municipal area are in the form of dispersed villages.   A consultant was appointed by the Department of Local Government and Housing to develop a Sanitation Infrastructure Management Plan to determine the sanitation needs in the municipal area.  This will guide appropriate interventions measures. 
 Table 1.6.2 Sanitation facility for households

	Households
	2001
	%
	2007
	%

	Flush Toilet (connected to sewerage system)
	7222
	13.7
	
	13.2

	Flush septic tank (with septic tank)
	311
	0.6
	
	0.8

	Chemical toilet
	1305
	2.5
	
	4.2

	Pit Latrine with ventilation (VIP)
	2921
	5.5
	
	38.6

	Pit latrine without ventilation
	11908
	22.5
	
	0.4

	None
	29050
	54.9
	
	40.7

	Total
	52867
	100.0
	
	100.0


Demarcation Board, 2003; Stats SA, 2007

Typical Required water sector cash flow to meet target dates for 2008 for water services and 2010 for Sanitation

	Bulk water infrastructure
	Village Reticulation and Cost Recovery
	Household Sanitation
	Rehabilitation (Refurbishment)
	Total (RM)
	Planning Population (2003)

	40
	70
	64
	47
	221
	269,213


Source: DWAF, 2006.  WSDP for Mopani District

Impacting factors to meet targets:

· funding shortfall for the extension of bulk distribution of water service area.

· Inadequate management of water supply systems

· Non payment for water services

· Institutional shortfalls
Social and Environmental issues associated with water and sanitation

The lack of waterborne sewerage system leads to the contamination of groundwater.  The fact that nearly all rural villages in Greater Giyani do not have RDP level sanitation constitutes a major risk in terms of ground water pollution.  Care must be taken that pit latrines are not allowed near locations where groundwater is used as a source of drinking water.

Some rural settlements do not have access to water at all.  These communities fetch drinking water from wells, pits or rivers.  Lack of access to this adequate portable water has a direct effect on the health standards of the community in those areas, hence the increase of the opportunistic diseases such as cholera.

1.6.3 Electricity

Electricity is generated and distributed by Eskom.  Electricity and energy is also provided by means of the following sources viz:

· Grid electricity, which is supplied from power stations.

· Non-Grid electricity generated from solar panels, petrol and diesel generators, and

· Other sources of energy include: batteries, paraffin, coal, wood, candles, gas, etc.

There are villages, which have been electrified, however there are no serving points where they can purchase electricity units.
Table 1.6.3a : Villages that need electricity

	Electrified some needs extensions
	No Electricity
	Electricity lines but no supply

	1.Babangu

2.Basani

3.Blinkwater

4.Botshabelo

5.Dzingidzingi

6.Dingamazi

7.Ndhambhi 

8.Gandlanani

9.Gon’on’o

10.Hlaneki

11.Homu 14a
12.Mninginisi Block-2
13.Mapayeni
14.Mapuve
15.Mbawula
16.Makosha
17. Rivala
18.Phikela
19.Mavhuza
20.Siyandhani
21.Bode
22.Nwamankena
23.Bambeni
24.Mphagani
25.Daniel
26.Nwamarhanga
27.Mageva.

	28.Ngove
29.Sikhunyani
30.Nkomo-A
31.Nkomo-B

32.Msengi

33.Noblehoek

34.Ndhengeza

35.Tomu- 

36.Sifasoke

37.Shimange

38.Silawo

39.Mashabele

40.Makhuva

41.Shikhumba

42.Mbawula

43.Phalaubeni

44.Xikukwani

45.Mavalani

46.Nghalalume

47.Sodoma

48.Thomo

49.Muyexe

50.Mninginisi Block
51.Homu 14-b
52.Ximawusa
53.Munghonghoma

54. Skhimining

55. Khakhala

56.Maswanganyi

57. Vuhehli

58. Loloka

59.Mbedla
	1.Khashani\electrified
2.Mahlathi\2008\09
3.Matsotsosela\2008\09
4.Mushiyani

5.Ndindani\2008\09
6.N’wakhuwana

7.Nkomo-C

8.Xitlakati\electrified
9.Mageva Adj Town

10 homu 14c

	1.  Nkomo-C

2. Nwa’khuwani


Villages that will be electrified during 2008/2009 are as follows:

· Matsotsosela ______305 H|H
· Mahlathi-----------------733 H|H
· Ndindani-----------------506 H|H

Table 1.6.3b indicates source of lighting by households in Greater Giyani.  It can be seen that majority of households have been provided with electricity i.e. in 1996 19114 (45.7%) and in 2001 was 35503 (67.2%), therefore 33.8% or 17364 households still need electricity.  
Table 1.6.3b: Source of Energy for Lighting

	Households
	2001
	%
	2007
	%

	Electricity
	35503
	67.2
	
	80.9

	Gas
	122
	0.2
	
	0

	Paraffin
	6200
	11.7
	
	5.5

	Candles
	10718
	20.3
	
	12.9

	Solar
	60
	0.1
	
	0.1

	Other
	264
	0.5
	
	0.5

	Total
	52867
	100
	
	100.0



Source: Demarcation board, Stats SA 2007
1.6.4 Refuse removal / solid waste
Greater Giyani municipality has only one solid waste disposal site that does not adhere to the requirements of the Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism.   The site is located at the confluence of Murhongolo and Klein Letaba River and the waste material overflow and contaminate rivers causing health hazards.  Littering and illegal dumping is also a major problem, particularly in the CBD area of Giyani Town and along the main roads.  There is no refuse removal system in the rural areas (63.2% use their own dump site) therefore, causing a health hazard.
Table 1.6.4: Refuse Removal
	Households
	2001
	%
	2007
	%

	Munic Weekly
	5302
	10.1
	
	12.9

	Munic Other
	146
	0.3
	
	0.3

	Communal Dump
	402
	0.8
	
	2.6

	Own Dump
	33028
	63.2
	
	64.7

	No Disposal
	13406
	25.6
	
	19.4

	Total
	52284
	100
	
	100.0


Demarcation Board, 2003, Stats SA, 2007

1.6.5 Housing

In terms of the information provided by the local communities, housing is one of the needs, which require some attention, in order to achieve the ultimate goal of providing decent shelter and a better life for all.  In terms of Table 1.7.5a, a large number of people are not properly housed and that becomes a problem during the rainy season. 
 Table 1.6.5a: Number of sites by housing type

	Housing Type
	No of Sites

	PHP
	250

	Rural Housing
	9,750



Source: Municipal Database, 2008

In terms of Table 1.6.5b most dwelling in Greater Giyani are either formal (44.4% in 2001) or traditional (53.3% in 2001).  It is notable that the number of formal houses increased from 30.5% in 1996 to 44.4% in 2001 while traditional houses decreased from 66.45% in 1996 to 53.3% in 2001.  Therefore the housing backlog can be seen as the informal & traditional dwellings amounting to 28 985 or 55.4 The department of local government has appointed consultants to develop the housing chapter for greater giyani which will inform the housing need of the municipality. This chapter will also assist in the establishment of intergrated sustainable human settlement and also making our IDP credible.
It must be indicated that the majority of houses in Greater Giyani are thatched roof mud rondavels, some of these houses were destroyed during the 2000 floods.  This problem persists during rainy period.
Table 1.6.5b : Dwelling type

	Dwelling Type
	% 2001 Census
	% 2007 CS, Stats SA

	House or brick structure on a separate stand or yard
	41.0
	70.0

	Traditional dwelling/hut/structure made of traditional materials
	53.3
	24.9

	Flat in block of flats
	0.7
	0.3

	Town/cluster/semi-detached house (simplex, duplex, triplex)
	0.3
	0.1

	House/flat/room in backyard

· In backyard

· Not in backyard (informal, squatter, settlement)
	1.9

0.3

0.8
	1.5

0.5

2.1

	Room/flatlet not in backyard but on a shared property
	0.5
	0.3

	Caravan or tent
	0.1
	-

	Private ship/boat
	-
	0.1

	Worker’s hostel (bedroom)
	-
	0.1

	Other
	-
	0.3

	Total
	100.0
	100.0


1.6.6 Roads and Transportation

1.6.6.1
Roads

The road network within Greater Giyani Municipal area, that was damaged by the rainfall during 2000, has been repaired.  What remains now is for provisions to be made to ensure that they are maintained regularly. Most of the roads need rehabilitation and maintenance and bridges need to be repaired.  Table 1.6.6.1 indicates number of roads that need attention in Greater Giyani.
Table 1.6.6.1: Road connections by type
	Road No.
	Description
	Type
	No. Of 

Bridges
	No. Of

Culverts

	D3840
	Kremetart- Makhuva
	Tarred
	
	6

	D3802
	Thomo-Mninginisi (Proposed road to Shangoni Gate)
	Gravel 
	
	2

	D3187
	Thomo-Mninginisi
	Gravel
	
	8

	D3641
	Daniel-Mbaula
	Gravel
	
	2

	D3635
	Thomo-Mninginisi
	Gravel
	
	2

	D3981
	Xikukwani-Tomu
	Gravel
	
	

	
	Letaba Ranch –Mbaula
	Gravel
	1
	

	D3810
	Nsavulani-Hlomela
	Proposed Road
	1
	

	D3801
	Hlomela-Khakhala
	Gravel
	
	2

	D3800
	Khakhala-Mhlava-Willem
	Gravel
	
	2

	D2512
	Mhlava-Willem D3641 (Mninginisi Bl.2)
	Gravel
	
	1

	D3805
	N’wa-Marhanga-Xitlakati
	Gravel
	
	6

	D3180
	Shivulani-N’wa-Dzekudzeku
	Gravel
	
	1

	
	Jokong-Skhimini-Botshabelo
	Tarred
	
	2

	
	Mbhedle-Mahumani RDP
	Gravel
	
	1

	
	Matsotsosela-Kheyi
	Gravel
	1
	3

	
	Hlaneki-Gon’on’o
	Gravel
	
	1

	
	Rivala-Phaphadi
	Gravel
	
	3

	
	Rivala-Ndengeza
	Gravel
	
	1

	
	Dingamazi-Jokong
	Tarred
	
	3

	
	Evuxakeni  -homu  to vuhehli
	Gravel
	1
	

	
	Babangu-muhlahlandlela
	Gravel
	4
	46

	
	Giyani malonga
	Gravel
	
	



Source: Municipal database

Challenges:

· Lack of resources

· Heavy rainfalls

· Poor drainage system
Most streets in Giyani, with the exception of Kremetart, have no names.  This creates problems for tourists, businesses, emergency services and police services.   Road & information signs are also needed in the municipal area.  

1.6.6.2
Transportation

With regard to public transport, the area is served by buses and taxis.  GNT has a fleet of more than 35 buses which have been distributed all over Greater Giyani Municipal area. The buses serving the area are augmented by long distance buses which are operating from giyani to gauteng.Some of this buses include putco,transtate and other privately owned bus companies which transport commuters from giyani to gauteng.   There are private bus companies which assist in conveying commuters to and from work on a daily basis, e.g. Risaba Bus Service and John Hlungwane   as  well as approximately 500 taxis. Table 1.7.6.2 presents the main mode of travel to work for the population in Greater Giyani during 2001.  From the table it is clear that most people get to work/school on foot (44%), while 2.4% use minibus/taxi.  
Table 1.6.6.2: Mode of Travel for Work or School

	Persons
	2001
	%

	Bicycle
	911
	0.4

	Bus
	2686
	1.1

	Car Driver
	2952
	1.2

	Car Passenger
	3561
	1.5

	Minibus/Taxi
	5709
	2.4

	Motorcycle
	188
	0.1

	NA
	116349
	49.0

	Foot
	104445
	44.0

	Other
	359
	0.2

	Total
	237438
	100



Stats SA,  2001

The municipality has a traffic testing station.  The station operates under the framework of NaTIS Regulation and perform transactions such as vehicle registration and licensing, learner licence testing, drivers licence testing, drivers licence card renewals and vehicle roadworthy testing.

Greater Giyani municipality has an Airport that was developed by the former Gazankulu Government.  The Airport has not been adequately utilised due to poor and un-maintained infrastructure.   However, Gateway Airports Authority Limited (GAAL) has indicated plans to upgrade and maintain the airport.  The municipality must put strategies in place to market and promote the airport.

The Department of Transport has indicated that a transport facility to the amount of R30 million will be built in Giyani.  This will serve as a taxi and bus rank with chain shops.Presently the project is at the design stage and the only challenge is land where the facility will be built, however the site have been identified for this purpose.
1.6.7 Telecommunication

The situation within the Municipality demonstrates that a considerable number of the people do have access to public telephones (55.5% in 2001).  However, very few people have household connections (4.6%).  Mobile phone aerial masts for MTN & VODACOM/ CELL-C are indicated in Table 1.6.7a.  Even though some areas still do not have cell phone coverage ,only 4.2% of the households indicated that they had no access to telephones in 2001.
Table 1.6.7a: Mobile connections

	Service provider
	No of masts

	MTN
	9

	VODACOM
	12

	TELKOM
	7 

	CELL C
	Relies on Vodacom for network coverage



Table 1.6.7b: Access to Telephones by households
	Households
	1996
	%
	2001
	%

	Telephone and Cellphone in Dwelling
	0
	0
	1702
	3.3

	Telephone only in Dwelling
	2026
	4.8
	701
	1.3

	Cellphone
	0
	0.0
	11850
	22.7

	Neighbour
	777
	1.9
	1812
	3.5

	Public Telephone
	11518
	27.4
	29009
	55.5

	Other – Nearby
	2449
	5.8
	2558
	4.9

	Other - Not Nearby
	11487
	27.4
	2457
	4.7

	No Access
	13706
	32.7
	2194
	4.2

	Total
	41963
	100
	52283
	100



Source: Demarcation Board, 2003

1.6.8 Health services

Table 1.6.8 depicts the current situation in Greater Giyani Municipality with regard to health care facilities, demonstrating that some of the villages have no health facilities and community members therefore are compelled to travel long distances to access health facilities. One clinic serves 8,600 people. Greater Giyani has two hospitals, Nkensani which is situated in giyani section  c)(commonly known as industrial area(factory unit) and evuxakeni hospital situated at giyani section A and of which is a mental hospital and the department is having plans to upgrade it to accommodate  more patients .Again greater giyani has  22 clinics ,2 health centres which operate on a 24 hour basis and 73 mobile clinics which are manned by 8 teams.
	Name Of Facility
	No. Of Health Professionals
	No. Of General Assistants
	No.Of Lay Counsellors
	Name Of Ngo Funded By Department Of Health

	1. Giyani Health Center
	36
	11
	2
	Crp/Vongani Child And Youth Development

	2. Dzumeri Health Center
	36
	8
	3


	Crp/Vongani Child And Youth Development.



	3. Thomo
	15
	3
	2
	Crp/Vongani Child And Youth Development

	4. Mhlava-Willem
	9
	3
	1
	Vongani Child And Youth Development

	5. Mapayeni
	9
	3
	1
	Crp

	6. Shivulani
	8
	3
	1
	Vongani Child And Youth Development

	7. Mobile 3
	14
	-
	-
	-

	8. Makhuva
	8
	3
	2
	Crp/Vongani Child And Youth Development

	9. Shikhumba
	8
	3
	1
	Vongani Child And Youth Development

	10. Kheyi
	8
	3
	2
	Vongani Child And Youth Development

	11. Zava
	8
	3
	1
	Crp

	12. Xitlakati
	8
	3
	1
	Vongani Child And Youth Development

	13. Mobile 2
	13
	-
	-
	-

	14. Botshabelo
	8
	3
	1
	Vongani Child And Youth Development

	15. Skhimini
	8
	3
	1
	Vongani Child And Youth Development

	16. Ratanang
	8
	3
	1
	Vongani Child And Youth Development

	17. Kremetart
	9
	3
	2
	Crp/Vongani Child And Youth Development

	18. Nkomo
	8
	3
	2
	Vongani And Child Youth Develpoment

	19. Ngove
	8
	3
	1
	Vongani Child Youth And Development

	20. Mobile 4
	14
	-
	-
	-

	21. Basani
	16
	3
	2
	Crp

	22. Hlaneki
	8
	3
	2
	Crp/Vongani Child Youth And Development

	23. Ndengeza
	8
	3
	1
	Vongani Child Youth And Development

	24. Nkuri
	8
	3
	1
	Vongani Child Youth And Development

	25. Msengi
	8
	3
	2
	Vongani Child Youth And Development

	26. Mobile 1
	14
	-
	-
	-

	27. Hlomela-Khakhala
	New Clinic
	No Staff
	Establishment
	Built By Land Claim Commission

	28. Nkurhi Clinic
	New Clinic
	No Staff
	Establihment
	Built By Land Claim Commission


·  SASO’S    - Community Rehabilitation Officers = 05

· TB Health Educator’s = 03   

·  Environmental      Health Officers = 06 

· Greenery Project   -    Schools = 12

· Clinics = 04

· Community Home Based Carers =284

· Funded NGO’S =13

· Unfunded CBO’S = 30    CARERS =1250

· PLHWA = 150

The current HIV/AIDS prevalence (21%) in Greater Giyani is also a cause for concern, since it is the majority of youth that get infected with the virus.  Greater Giyani has the third highest infection rate within the Mopani District.

1.6.9 Safety and Security

Greater Giyani municipality has one police station, called M W Makhubele, with three satellite police stations.  The police station is currently being upgraded to accommodate new police officers that were recruited for 2010 purposes. There is a need to increase number of satellite police stations to ensure that all areas have access to police services.  The community policing forums have been established in all wards to assist the police to deal with crime related issues.

1.7
The Environment
In terms of the National Environment Management Act (NEMA), environmental management must place people and their needs at the forefront, and serve their physical, psychological, developmental, cultural and social needs equitably. It is also required that development be socially, environmentally and economically sustainable. The challenge is therefore to regulate development in such a manner that the disturbance of eco-system is avoided, or where this is not possible, the disturbance is minimized. The Environmental Conservation Act, 2000 requires that certain proposed development be subjected to an environmental scooping process, or Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA). The following table provides the environmental problems in Greater Giyani.
Table 1.7a: Environmental problems
	Air Pollution

Air pollution is an environmental problem that affects mainly the Giyani Town due to the concentration of vehicles and small industries.   
	Water Pollution

Water pollution in the Greater Giyani Municipality is a serious problem. Water is polluted by littering and the overflow of sewage, creating serious health problems for people who depend on water from rivers and streams. Informal businesses, conducted alongside the road to Moeketsi – Malamulele, worsen the problem by illegally dumping in the Klein Letaba River.  

	Deforestation.

Deforestation affects most of the Greater Giyani Municipal area.  People who are firewood collectors, farmers, villagers, traditional healers, and herbalists aggravate the problem.   The problem of deforestation is worse around major route and villages.
	Veld and Forest fires

Veld and forest fires are experienced in the whole Greater Giyani Municipality. The magnitude of the problem is severe. The major causes of this problem is poaching, firewood collection, uncontrolled burning of forests.   Veld fires are prevalent in winter or early summer and affected areas includes grazing land and Man’ombe Nature Reserve.

	Soil Erosion  

Soil erosion is a problem in Greater Giyani Municipal area especially around rural villages.  The major causes of soil erosion are veld and forest fires, deforestation, overgrazing and poor land use planning and management.  
	Informal settlements

Informal settlements have major negative effect on the environment in that whenever it occurs natural vegetation is destroyed worsening problems such as deforestation, soil erosion, water and air pollution e.g. Hluphekani in the eastern part of Giyani Town. The major causes of informal settlements are influx of people from villages to the town due to poverty, unemployment, population growth and urbanisation.

	Overgrazing
Overgrazing is another environmental problem that is rife in the Greater Giyani Municipality.   The contributing factor is the unscientific stock farming which at the end exert pressure on the grazing land.
	


Threats and Risks
Environmental strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats have been identified and are presented in Table 1.7b:
Table 1.7b: Environmental SWOT Analysis
	Strengths
	Weaknesses
	Opportunities
	Threats

	-Environmental by Laws

-Land-care projects

--

Ojects
	-Non-rehabilitated excavated areas

-Declining biodiversity

-Lack of capacity in the Disaster unit

-Lack of capacity to enforce by-laws

-Lack ofcity 
	-Proximity of environmental experts in the Kruger National Park

-Proximity to Mopani District

-Less Industrious area

-Occasional 
	-Reduction of grazing land

-Reduction of arable land

-Increased occurrence of mosquitoes

-Droughts and floods

-Fire station not well resourced

-Fire statio


1.8
Municipal Wide Analysis
During the 2007/2008 review process, Ward Committee members were requested to liaise with communities in their respective wards and identify critical needs that must be identified and submitted to the municipality for capturing in the IDP document.   The following needs were identified per wards.
	WARD
	1ST PRIORITY
	2ND PRIORITY
	3RD PRIORITY

	1
	Blinkwater:
Water crisis at Blinkwater, Bore holes, Community Hall, RDP Houses

High Master arial
Ximawusa:
Site number

Noblehoek:
Electricity


	Ximawusa:
Water, Access road to graveyard, Arial, Grazing dams, Additional classroom at Nwamavimbi
Blinkwater:
5 bridges needed

Noblehoek:
Dam
	Noblehoek ; 
2bridges,  Water, Bore holes, RDP houses, Grazing Dam
Blinkwater:
3 Boreholes
Ximawusa:
Clinic

Noblehoek, Ximawusa and Blinkwater:
Electricity extension

	2

2

	Phikela, Rivala, Ndhengeza and Mavhuza

No water since 2001

Phikela

Old age home, RDP houses

VIP toilets Electricity extension

Rivala:
RDP houses, VIP toilets, dipping tank, access road to Mashavela

Mavhusa:
Community Hall, Visiting point, VIP toilets, Access Road to graveyard

Ndengeza

RDP Houses, VIP Toilets

IDP Needs the following Development

Ndengeza – Community hall, Health centre, extend Ndengeza clinic, Primary School Ndengeza zone 5, Resevoir Ndengeza A:
Road from p 99/ 1 at middle Letaba to Ndengeza, Road from p99/1 middle Letaba to Ahi Akaneni community project, Satelite police, Reticulation needed finishing, street all wards

Mavhuza – Regraving and 5 bridges, Combined school from grade R-grade 12, High school or Secondary school, Levelling and regravelling of school premises, Dipping tank (cattle), completion of RDP houses, Extension electricity, Repairs and completion of sport, Bore holes, Newstands Pre- school

Phikela –

Community hall, Road from Phikela to Rivala, Pre- School, Secondary school, Bore holes, Visiting point

Rivala

Community hall, Secondary school, Secket, Visiting point, library  
	Road to the graveyard, schools and Tribal office need bridges

Babangu and Blinkwater

The main road need tar

Rivala to Maxavele

Need bridges and regraveling
	Phikela, Rivala, Ndhengeza and Mavhuza

No electricity at extension

	3
	Gon’on’o:
Bridge to graveyard, Gon’on’o and Ntshux:i

No bridges

Dengeza N’wa Matatani:
School is needed

Babangu
	Gon’on’o , Ntshuxi and Babangu:
No electricity at extensions, Maintainance of pipes and meter boxes at Babangu, Water reticulation at Ntshuxi

No taps at N’wa matatani- Ndengeza
	Gon’on’o , Ntshuxi and Babangu:
Regraveling of all streets at village, Babangu and Ntshuxi need bridges at some streets

	4


	Dingamazi:
Water shortage since 2000/2004, No water at extensions since 2004, Need of bridge at the gravel road that goes to Khani Sports Center and Department of Water Affairs Camp
Khani Sport Center

Electricity, grand stands, additional sport field (Netball, cricket, volleyball, athletic track)
	Basani, Gandlanani, Maxavel and Dingamazi:
No electricity at extensions, Classroom at Mbhurheni Hlakheto and Dingamazi Primary Schools, Need fencing at Khani, Maxavele graveyard
Khani Village:
Library
	Maxavele

Main street no longer used by vehicles since 2000 heavy rain
Dingamazi:
Main street in poor condition since 2000 rainfall

	
	Tarring of gravel road from Giyani Moeketsi tarred road via Dingamazi to Shimange to Jokong

Khani, Maxavele and Dingamazi:
Need secondary school
	Maxavele & Basani Village

Regraveling of main street destroyed by 2000 heavy rainfall,
Small bridges at streets
Khani & Maxavele Village:
Need of a bridge to the main street that link the two villages
	Basani

No bridges to graveyard to the street that links two sections of the village
Need of water crips for livestock

	
	Khani, Maxavele, Dingamazi & Basani:
Need electricity at new stands
	Dingamazi & Basani Village:
Need of small bridges at the graveyard street
	Need of admin block at Mbhurheni and Dingamazi Primary Schools

	
	Khani, Maxavele, Dingamazi& Basani:
Need of toilets
	Need of electric water pump machines in all four villages of Ward 4
	Regraveling and small bridges at the gravel road that link Rivala and Maxavele Village

	
	Khani, Maxavele, Dingamazi & Basani:
Need PHP/RDP houses
	Need of renovation and 2 bridges at the gravel road that link Basani & Khani (destroyed 2000 heavy rain)
	Renovation and bridge at gravel road that link Basani and Hlaneki farms

	
	Tarring of gravel road via Khani & Maxavele Village from Nwa-Mankena to Hlaneki Village (that link Giyani/Mooketsi and Giyan/Elim tarred roads, ± 10 km)
	Khani, Maxavele:
Need of preschool building
	Khani, Maxavele:
Need of community hall

	
	Need of regular regraveling of streets at Basani, Khani, Maxavele & Dingamazi
	Need of additional classrooms at Mbhurheni, Hlakheto and Dingamazi Primary Schools
	Khani, Maxavele, Basani & Dingamazi:
The old age pension paypoint need shelter

	
	Need of bridge at the gravel road that goes to Khani Sports Center and Department of Water Affairs Camp
	Fencing at Khani – Maxavele graveyard
	Khani, Maxavele, Basani & Dingamazi:
Need of water reticulation at the new stands

	
	
	
	Basani & Khani Village:
Need of a big reservoir

	
	
	
	Khani, Maxavele, Basani & Dingamazi:
Need of the renovation of the 3 water dams destroyed by 2000 heavy rain

	
	
	
	Khani, Maxavele, Dingamazi & Basani:
Need of water crips for livestock

	
	
	
	Need of admin block at Mbhurheni and Dingamazi Primary School

	
	
	
	Regraveling and small bridges at the gravel road that link Rivala and Maxavele Village

	
	
	
	Renovation and bridge at the gravel road that link Basani and Hlaneki farms

	
	
	
	Khani, Maxavele:
Need of community hall

	5


	Zamani, Sifasonke:
No water at extensions
	Zamani, Sifasonke and Tomu:
No electricity at extensions
	Giyani to Tomu via Siyandhani:
Tarring of the road, Blading of the streets

	6
	Hlaneki and Mapuve:
No water since 2003

Hlaneki:
Refurbishment of pipeline infrastructure (Hlaneki-Gon’on’o line), Water reservoir, Drilling and equipping of 3 additional boreholes, Water reticulation, yard connections and metering, Erection of pumphouse (Gon’on’o Hlaneki line, Installation of WATAKA purification plant (Source Klein Letaba Kanaal)

Mapuve:
Refurbishment of pipeline infrastructure (Mapuve water works), Water reservoir, Drilling and equipping boreholes, Yard connections and metering, Erection of pump house Mapuve village, Extension of Mapuve water works
	Mapuve and Nyanisi:
No electricity at extensions, Establishment of new primary school, Community Hall, Cultural village, Heritage and Moral Regenesis Project, Access road to graveyard, 
Mapuve, Electricity extensions, Siyandhani Mapuve tar road
	Mapuve:
Clinic needed, site already identified, No access road in the graveyard and a bridge is needed, Access road to graveyard, Blading of streets, Community hall, RDP houses, Clinic, Mapuve pottery project

	
	
	
	Hlaneki:
Three calvert boxes needed to Hlaneki graveyard

	
	
	
	Nyanisi extension

New primary school needed – community contributed R25,000 for school

	
	
	
	Mapuve and Hlaneki:
Blading of soccer fields, Blading of all streets in the whole ward

	7
	Submission of projects to be included in 2007/2008 IDP document :
	
	

	
	Dzingidzingi Village:
Community Hall, Sports Center (Sports and Recreation center), Upgrading of road to the graveyard, Fencing the old aged paypoint, Primary school, Reservoir to supply water
	
	

	
	Bode Village:
Bridge at graveyard, Upgrading of bridge to primary school, Renewal of road to tar, Giant bins for primary school (Khomisani)community hall community contributed R10,000 towards the project
	
	

	
	Maswanganyi Village:
Upgrading of bridge to graveyard, Fencing of old aged paypoint
	
	

	
	Kremetart:
Wall security structure around the section of town, Upgrading/repairing of sewerage system, New secondary school (public school), Giant bins for streets
	
	

	
	Rehabilitation of all sports facilities

Reopening of park

Robots at the gate

Resuscitation of reservoir in hill

Additional health center (clinic) at Dzingidzingi or Bode

Dzingidingi

Bridge at extension

Life Skills Projects for youth

Bode

Multi-purpose community hall

Access Road from Bode to Giyani via Polokwane Road
	
	

	
	Greater Giyani:
Bridge to serve as alternative entrance to town (CBD)
	
	

	8

8
	Shimange Skhimini and N’wa Mankena:
Water problem
	Botshabelo to Phaphadi, Jokong to Dingamazi:
Rods needing attention
	Shimange, Skhiming and N’wa Mankena, Botshabelo:
Electricity at extensions

	
	Silawa Village:
No bridges to graveyard, No water since 1992, Graveling of street from 2000 disaster, Extension of water and electricity, Clinic 25 km away from another clinic our neighbouring clinic is 5 km 25 own Nwa-makena, Primary school needed, Community Hall, Tarring of gravel road from Giyani / Mooketsi tarred road via Nakampe to Botshabelo, Community Hall at N’wa Mankena, Regraveling of streets at Nwa Mankena, Road between N’wa Mankena and Skhiming and bridges, Additional borehole at Skhiming, Phase 2 of lower Molototsi Project that covers for following village – Jokong, Skhiming and Botshabelo, Speed humps at Skhiming tarred road

Bochabelo:
Sports Grounds, Extra bore hole, Roads, Dam, Community gardens, RDP housing, Demarcation of sites, Creche, Fencing of sport ground, VIP toilets, Blading of streets
	
	

	9

	Mapayeni:
Streets, Job creation, water
	Mapayeni:
electricity (extensions), extensions of new stands, housing
	Mapayeni:
Police, Satellite, Dam for cattle

	
	Homu 14A:
Water, Housing, Electricity extensions, Streets, Job creation, Water Homu 14a Bridge to graveyard.
	Homu 14B:
sanitation (toilets), streets, Homu 14A, electrification (extensions), extensions of new stands.sport centre 14b ,multipurpose community hall.
	Homu 14B:
Extension of new stands, Job creation

Homu 14A., Housing, Sanitation

	10
	Nkomo B and A:
Water reticulation, Borehole is needed
	Nkomo B and C:
Upgrading of streets and access bridges
	Nkomo B ;
No electricity at extensions

	
	Nkomo B:
Boreholes, Tshamisekani Primary School, Nkomo C & B, Extension of electricity, 3 boreholes, Resevoir, VIP toilets, 2 Apollo lights at B and C, Elevated tanks, Booster pumps, Road signs, Access bridge to the graveyard
	
	

	11
	Section E and D1:
Water problem, Grading of streets, Construction of small bridge across the rivulet between the sections, Rehabilitation of tarred street, Apollo lights, Small bridges between D1 and E and CBD, Recreational facilities, Community Halls, Creches, Clinic
	Section E and D1:
Unemployment, Street lights not functioning
	Section E and D1:
Additional Apollo lights, Crime, Illegal dumping

	12

	Nyagelani and 14C:
Sometimes water problems, Worn out of tarred road / streets, 3 Apollo lights at 14C, Electricity at 14C, Rehabilitation of tarred roads, Additional Jo-Jo’s, 14C extension of water supply, Apollo lights in section A, Speed humps, Rezoning of all empty stands, Connection of pipe from Mountain View to Nyagelani, Additional boreholes
	Nyagelani and 14C:
Regraveling of roads, Rezoning of empty stands in whole section
	Nyagelani and 14C:
Need for electricity and street lamps

	13


	Section F:
Regraveling and blading
	Section F and D2:
Unfinished houses /sites
	Section F and D2:
Grants, projects and individual

	14
	Xikukwani and Makosha:
Need for clinics, ABET centers, Community halls, Paypoint centers, School improvement at Mbangazeki
	Xikukwani and Makosha:
Sport centers at both villages, Electricity at both villages, Short cut road linking the two villages
	Xikukwani and Makosha:
Upgrading of roads and bridge between tow villages, Providing RDP houses at both villages

	
	Xikukwani:
Need for bridge between Giyani F and Xikukwani
	Xikukwani:
Finish unfinished houses, Water for cattle
	Makhosha:
There is an unfinished water project

	
	
	
	Xikukwani:
There is sometimes water problems in village

	15

	Mbatlu, Shivulani and N’wa Dzekudzeku:
Regraveling and bridges needed nwa,dzekudzeku no water nkami side need a reservoir, Tar road from Dekudzeku to Giyani via Mavalani, 
RDP houses, Drop in center, Greenary projects, Reservoir, Electrification of extension all villages, Creche, Grazing, Additional class rooms, Pay points, Access road to graveyards, PHP houses, High mast arial, Library, Sport Center
	Mbatlu, Shivulani and N’wa Dzekudzeku:
No electricity at extensions, Water, Reservoir, Water through, Pay point, Multi purpose hall, Abet Center, Dipping tank, Demarcation of 500 sites, Grazing land, Admin blocks in all schools, Satelite police station, Access road to graveyard
	Mbatlu, Shivulani and N’wa Dzekudzeku:
Water problem at village

	16
	Mninginisi Block 2:
Reticulation was done but some aeas don’t get water
	Mninginisi Block 2&3: 

Extension needed to both villages, unfinished houses
	Mninginisi Block 2:
Lot of dongas at the road, u bridge neede to graveyard

	
	
	
	Mninginisi Block 3:
Thomo to Mninginisi roads needed attention, U bridge needed from Basani to Mninginisi primary ,U bridge needed form a village to graveyard, There is a dongas that is swallowing the main road

	17


	Thomo:
Community hall is needed, electricity is also needed at extentions, Multi-purpose Center at Thomo, Fencing along the road, Fencing of Lungani Sport Center, Bridge between Mhlava and Khakhala, Fencing of graveyard both villages, Day Care Center Mhlava, Pay Points both villages, VIP toilets both villages
	Mhlava Willem:
Regravelling of streets, Admin Blocks at Nghatsani, Benson Shiviti, Thomo Primary
	

	
	Mhlava Willem:
High school is needed, bridge is needed
	
	

	18

	Muyexe:
Serious shortage of water
	Muyexe:
Electricity at extension 
	Gawula, Khakhala and Muyexe:
Community halls needed

	
	Khakhala and Mhlava Willem:
Bridge at Magombe river, Bridge from Khakhala to Homu A, Opening of new clinic
	Gawula High:
Additional classrooms and toilets
	Gawula, Khakhala Muyexe:
PHP Houses needed

	
	Thomo to Hlomela:
Tarred road needed


	Khakhala:
ABET Centre needed


	Gawula:
Catttle dam needed



	
	Gawula, Khakhala and Muyuxe:
Sanitation

Gawula:
Satelite police station, Apollo lights, VIP toilets, Fencing of graveyard

Muyuxe:
Water, Drilling of boreholes, Small bridges, VIP Toilets
	Gawula:
Fencing of cementry
	Gawula:
Educare centre

	19

	Ndindani, Mahlathi, Nw’a Khuwani and Vuhehli extension:
No electricity, :Mw’a Khuwani

Graveyard equipment, Health Center, Pay Point


	Nw’a Khuwani, Mahlathi and part of Vuhehli:
No water, Tinguva Cultural and Tourism Center, Dipping Tank


	Ndindani, Mahlathi,Nw’a Khuwani and Vuhehli extension:
Roads problems, school needed at Nw’a Khuwani, clinic, bridge to the cementry, houses and toilets, community service point

	
	Mahlathi Village Tourism R1,5 million

Mahlathi Multi-purpose

Vuhehli Sport Center

Ndindani Health Center

Admin block Mahlathi drop in center


	
	

	20


	Mavalani Vilage: 
Electricity at extensions, clinic, sport centre, old age paypoint, upgrading of graveyard


	Mavalani:
Reservoir, 
community hall, toilets, RDP Houses
	Mavalani Village:
Tarring of road, Xikukwani to Nw’a Dzekudzeku, Upgrading of street, Job creation

	
	Thomo:
Community hall, RDP houses, pension paypoint, upgrading of a road, toilets
	Thomo:
Regravelling of streets, Water reticulation, Toilets and sanitation
	Thomo :
Upgrading graveyards 



	
	
	Bon’wani:
Community hall, graveyard
	Bon’wani:
Crèche, extension of electricity

	21
	Ngove and Sikhunyani:
There is a need for the functioning of the borehole
	Skhunyani:
No electricity at Mbambamencisi extension
	Skhunyani:
A road to graveyard needs a bridge

	
	
	
	Ngove: 

A road to graveyard need A  blading

	22


	Shawela, Sikhumba and Hlomela:
Water problem since 1993, access road to         Shikhumba:
Bridges at   Shikhumba, Communityhall, Shikhumba, Health centre Shawela, bridges Shawela, 1 dam Shawela, 1 dam Shikhumba Pfukani community project, Tsakani project, Shikhuma community hall, Lambhucheleni Creche, 1 dam Hlomela, 5 Bore holes Shawela, Bore holes RDP, 5 Bore holes Shikhumba, Bore holes Hlomela, Mining Shawela and Shikhumba, 1 Reservoir RDP, 1 Administration roof Mukula high Shawela, 1 Primary School RDP,10 Toilets Mukula high Shawela, Vuswikoti project, Tananimatiko disabled project, Xihlovo community library, Bridge in middle of Shikhumba village, Access road to graveyard, Toilets Baleni Primary Shawela, Toilets kwh24, Electric line to Xipelu-Pelwina& RDP for mortar, 1 Diesel pump RDP, 1 Diesel pump Shawela, 8 Apoll light Shawela, Apoll light RDP, Apoll light 
Shikhumba:
Apoll light RDP, 1 Police centre light RDP, Toilets Maphusha Shikhumba

1 Administration Block Baleni, 1 Chresh Shawela, 1 Chresh Shikhumba

· 1 Chresh RDP

1 Chesh Hlomela, Removing of poisonous plant Shawela and Shikhumba:
1 Reservoir Shawela, 1 Resevoir Shikhumba, 1 Reservoir Hlomela, Fencing of graveyard Shawela, Shikhumba and Hlomela, 1 Graveyard RDP, Roads signs ward 22, RDP houses ward 22, Toilets ward 22, Totela Project for butter Shawela, Etlela kahle mosquito project Shawela, NHLAYISO DROP in centre for orphans Shawela, Mayihlome Projects for youth Shawela, Mashashisa Home base Care ward 22, Tipfuxeni project Shikhumba, Water reticulation Shawela & Shikhumba., Electrical extension Shawela, Classes Mukula high  Shawela Classes Maphusha high Shikhumba, Baleni Salt Project, Upgrading of  Shawela sport cetre., Hivuyeriwile Project –Making jam, Mbhombhela Cultural Group( Shawela)- making mats, salt, traditional foods, making beads and traditiona clothes, Renovation of camps at Shawela, Extention of new stands at Shawela, Community garden at Shawela, Extention of new stands at Shikhumba, Nyeleti Community Garden at Hlomela, Hlomela Bakery, Hlomela knitting, sewing and culture, Hivuyeriwile Project for making jam, police satellite in RDP
	Shawela, Shikhumba and Hlomela:
Access road across the river is needed
	Shikhumba:
Small bridge between Shikhumba settlement and Maphusha high school



	23
	Mbhedlhe, Guwela,Kheyi, Mushiyani and Nsavulani: Water problem since 2005

Mushiyani:

Electricity, Clinic, VIP toilets, Community garden, Community hall, Grazing camp


	Mbhedlhe, Guwela and Mushiyani:
Bad roads condition
	

	
	Mbhedle:
Reservoir, dam for cattle, Dipping tank, Clinic, Creche, Fencing for dry land farming, Community garden, Demarcation of sites, Home based care center, Kheyi Community Hall

Grazing camp

Sport Center

Electric pump

Nsavulani Community garden

Poultry farm

Bakery

Old age home

Farmers project
	
	

	
	Guwela – small bridge next to primary

Kheyi – bridge to graveyard, Road to Mageva – makhuba tar road., Road which leads to kheyi.
	
	

	
	Muxiyani – streets at 

Nsavulani – resevoir

Cattle dam.upgrading of internal streets and small bridges, Blading of streets
	
	

	
	Nsavulani:
Resevoir, Dam, Electricity, Creche, Calvet box, Primary School, Community Hall , Clinic, Toilets, Maintenance of the pipeline
	
	

	24

	No water while there are existing pipes and people are using nearest river as a source of water, Electrification of Mageva adjacent township, Resuscitation of borehole at Molototsi , Electrification of all boreholes, Mageva Community Hall, Speed humps, Electrification of extension in all villages, Post office at Mageva, Bulk water supply, Multi purpose center
	Dzumeri township:
There is no electricity at extensions, Electrification of Mageva adjacent, RDP houses, VIP toilets
	Housing shortage

	25


	Daniel:
Shortage of water since 1998, electric pump needed
	Ndhambhi:
Bridge too Ndhambhi graveyard is needed is needed, graveyard road to be cleared 
	Ndhambhi and Daniel:
No electricity at extension

	
	Ndhambhi

· shortage of water since 1996

upgrading of road Daniel

road to graveyard to be cleared from Masulasani gate road to Mushiyani gate 

Small bridges and culverts.

Boreholes in all villages

Electrification of extensions

Drop in Center

Early Learning Center

Fencing of graveyards

Visiting point at Daniel
	
	

	26


	Nkomo A:
Water reticulation, 2 boreholes, resevoir, roads and houses and electricity


	Nkomo - Shamiriri road:
Upgrading to Nkomo B, community hall, Cattle dam , street grading


	Nkomo A:
Upgradng of visiting point, grazing camp, pre-school, sanitation, renovation of primary school, sport centre

	
	Maphata:
Water reticulation, houses, 2 boreholes, bridges to the graveyard


	Maphata:
Community library, library, electricity , extension and reservoir


	Maphata:
Upgrading of road from tar to Loloka, sport centre, bridges fromn Maphata to Loloka and grading of streets



	
	Mghonghoma:
Wwater reticulation, 2 boreholes, roads, visiting point, replacement or stolen machine


	Mghonghoma:
Fencing pre-school, sport centre, toilets, cattle dam and street


	Mghonghoma:
Classes at Khomanani- Mbhalati, building shed for pension, graveyard toilets, upgrading of road from Maphata to Loloka, bridges between Loloka and Mnghonghoma

	
	Loloka:
Water reticulation, 2 boreholes, bridge to the graveyard, electricity and sheets, Clinic, Electricity at extension, Grazing dam, Tarring of road Mageva to Makhuva, Sport Center Skills Development Center, Multi-purpose Information Center

	Loloka:
Community hall, crèche, clinic sport centre, multipurpose centre, secondary school
	Loloka:
Secondary School, renovation of bvuma Primary school, Skills development centre, road from Maphata Loloka

	27

	Matsotsosela, Khaxane and Xitlakati:
No electricity, Electrification of schools at both Khaxane and Matsotsosela, Bridge culverts, Community Halls for all villages, Electrification of boreholes, Access roads to graveyards all communities, Regraveling, PHP and RDP Houses
	Mzilela and Khaxane: 

Need water reticulation

Mzilela, Matsotsosela and Xitlakati:
Reservoir needed
	Mayephu to Khaxane and Xitlakati:
Regravelling of the road needed



	
	
	Mayephu, Mzilela, Matsotsosela and Khaxane:
Electricity water pump needed
	Mzilela, Khaxane, Xitlakati and next to Mzilela primary  Calvet Bridge and Drifts

Regular blading of roads within the ward

	28

	Mphakani:
No water since 2002.bulk water supply,and additional boreholes.community hall.erection of crèche and upgrading of road from mphakani to nondweni bridge.
	Zava and Mphagani:
No electricity at extensions.zava water reticulation and house to house connection.upgrading and erection of additional classrooms at kulani primary,katekani primary and zava secondary school.
	Zava and Mphagani: 

No bridges at the above villages.box culverts to all inaccessible areas in mphakani village
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	Mbaula:
Additional of boreholes 


	Mbaula, Phalaubeni and Makhuva:
Electrification of new extensions, Mbaula organic farming project, Drop in center,
	Mbaula:
Grading of streets next to the graveyard and also a bridge is needed



	
	Phalaubeni:
Electrification of boreholes, Visiting point, Thlarihani Bakery, Bead work and cultural village
	Mbaula Mopani project 100 hacters for agricultural development.pfukani farmer’s development stock and crop farmers.
	Phalaubeni:
Clinic is needed Phalaubeni, visiting point is needed

	
	Makhuva:
Makhuva farming project for 3million, Makhuva Love Life Project, additional boreholes, access road to Mbalula, Electrification of bore holes – Phalaubeni, The municipality to supply diesel, Water reticulation – Newstands-Phalaubeni, Grading of internal streets Phalaubeni, access road Phalaubeni to Nsavulani, Extension to new site –the whole ward Makhuva – formation of clinic committees, access bridge – Makhuva, Addition of bore holes – 2 mbaula, Mantainance of bore holes – Phalaubeni:
Access road the graveyard – Bridges Mbaula graveyard, Nyiko Primary School – one block ( Refubish), Mabunda Primary school – Rebuilding, Fencing of the road to Phalaborwa( security fence), Areal mast – vodacom – Phalaubeni, Clinic Phalaubeni – Phalaubeni, Clinic Mbaula- Mbaula, Mbaula chresh- Mbaula, Phalaubeni chresh – Phalaubeni, Phalaubeni – community hall, Mbaula- community hall, Water, Upgrading from gravel to tar Mbaula to Makhuva, Upgrading of visiting point, Creche, Electricity extension
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	Siyandhani:
No water some sections since 1997, Electrification Extension 890 households, Regraveling from Siyandhani to Jim, Upgrading of streets
	Siyandhani to Nghalalume:
The road is extremely in bad condition, Community Hall, Grazing dam, Reservoir, Equipping of all boreholes
	Nghalalume and Siyandhani:
No electricity at extention sites


1.9 The Institution
The Greater Giyani Municipality was established in terms of the Constitution Act, no 108 1996, the Demarcation act 27 of 1998 and Section 12 Notice issued in terms of the Local Government:  Municipal Structures Act 117 of 1998.  The municipality is organised into the political and administrative structures. 

1.9.1 Political structure
The municipality has a Mayor who is the chairperson of the Executive Committee and the Speaker who is the chairperson of Council.
Council has established the following portfolio committees: 

	NO
	NAME OF COMMITTEE
	DEPT TO SUPPORT
	CLUSTER

	01
	FINANCE

Chairperson: Cllr. Manganyi K.S
	FINANCE

Mr. Makamu E.
	FINANCE

	02
	WATER AND SANITATION

Chaiperson: Cllr. Baloyi R.B.
	TECHNICAL

Mr. Nangammbi F.R.
	INFRASTRUCTURE

	03
	ROAD AND TRANSPORT

Chairperson: Cllr. Shivambu H.D
	TECHNICAL

Mr. Nangammbi F.R.
	INFRASTRUCTURE

	04
	SOCIAL SERVICES

Chaiperson: Cllr. Mashaba D.
	COMMUNITY

Ms G T Maluleke-Mpapele.
	SOCIAL

	05
	ENERGY

Chairperson: Cllr. Mohale S.J


	TECHNICAL

Mr. Nangammbi F.R.
	INFRASTRUCTURE

	06
	GOVERNANCE & ADMINISTRATION

Chaiperson: Cllr. Mabunda H.P.
	CORPORATE

Mr. Shiviti M.T.
	GOVERNANCE & ADMINISTRATION

	07
	STRATEGIC, PLANNING & IGR

Chairperson: Cllr. Hlungwani M.P.
	PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Mr. Shivambu D.
	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

	08
	AGRICULTURE & HOUSING

Chaiperson: Cllr. Mokwena A.T.
	TECHNICAL

Mr. Nangammbi F.R.
	INFRASTRUCTURE


Council also has the following Units that are located in the Office of the Mayor:

(a) Gender

(b) Disability

(c) Traditional Affairs

(d) Youth

1.9.2 Administrative structure
The Greater Giyani Municipality has been established in terms of Section 12 Notice.  Employees were seconded and subsequently transferred to the municipality from the Provincial Government. The municipality has to develop and update its organizational structure in order to be able to fulfil its mandate as identified in the IDP. 

The Municipal Manager leads the administration that consists of the following departments and Units:  

(a) Finance 

(b) Corporate Services

(c) Community Development, Health and welfare

(d) Engineering Services Department

(e) Strategic Planning and Economic Development

(f) Internal Audit Unit
1.9.3 Mandate, Powers and Functions
The Greater Giyani Municipal Council is a category B Municipality that consists of 60 Councillors and 10 Traditional Leaders.  The Municipality has been assigned powers and functions in terms at Section 84 (2) of the Local Government: Municipal structures Act, 117 of 1998 as amended.  Greater Giyani Municipality was assigned the following powers and functions:

(a) The provision and maintenance of child care facilities.

(b) Development of Local tourism.

(c) Municipal planning.

(d) Municipal public transport

(e) Municipal Public Works relating to the municipality’s functions.

(f) Administer trading regulations.

(g) Administer billboards and display of advertisements in public areas.

(h) Administer cemeteries, funeral parlours and crematoria

(i) Cleansing.
1.9.4 Portfolio Committees
The municipality has established portfolio committees that are headed by political heads.  Administrative Heads (Directorates) in the municipality are providing the necessary technical assistance.  The municipality is discussing the system of clustering, and the following grouping has been proposed.  It must however, be noted that such arrangement is under discussing and is not final.

	CLUSTER 1

	Ward 1
	Ward 2
	Ward 3
	Ward 4
	Ward 5

	Blinkwater

Ximawusa

Noblehoek
	Rivala

Phikela

Nden’eza

Mavhuza
	Gon’on’o

Babangu

Nden’eza RDP

Ntshunxi
	Mashavele

Gandlanani

Basani

Dingamazi
	Nkuri Zamani

Nkuri Tomu

Nkuri Sefasonke

	CLUSTER 2

	Ward 6
	Ward 7
	Ward 8
	Ward 21
	Ward 30

	Hlaneki

Mapuve
	Maswanganyi

Bode

Dzingidzingi

Kremetart
	N’wamankena

Selawa

Shimange

Sekhimini

Botshabelo
	Sikhunyani

Ngove
	Jim Nghalalume

Siyandhani

	CLUSTER 3

	Ward 11
	Ward 12
	Ward 13
	Ward 14
	Ward 15
	Ward 20

	Giyani E

Giyani D1
	Giyani A

Homu 14C
	Giyani D2

Giyani F
	Mokosha

Shikukwani
	N’wadzekudzeku

Shivulani

Mbatlo
	Bon’wani

Mavalani

Thomo

	CLUSTER 4

	Ward 9
	Ward 16
	Ward 17
	Ward 18
	
	Ward 19

	Homu 14A

Homu 14B

Mapayeni

	Mninginisi B3

Mninginisi B2
	Thomo

Mhlava-Willem
	Gawula

Khakhala

Muyexe
	
	Ndindani

Mahlathi

Vuhehli

N’wakhuwani

Mapayeni

	CLUSTER 5

	Ward 10
	Ward 22
	Ward 23
	Ward 29

	Nkomo B

Nkomo C
	Hlomela

Shawela

Shikhumbana

Shawela RDP
	Mbhedle

Guwela

Kheyi

Mushiyani

Nsavulani
	Makhuva

Mbaula

Phalaubeni

	CLUSTER 6

	Ward 24
	Ward 25
	Ward 26
	Ward 27
	Ward 28

	Mageva

Bambeni
	Ndhambi

Daniel
	Nkomo A

Maphata

Mnghomanghoma

Loloka
	Mayephu

Mzilela

Matsotsosela

Khaxane

Xitlakati
	Mphagani

Zava


1.9.5 Ward Committees and CDW
The municipality has established ward committees. The main role of the ward committee is to make sure that communities in their wards are involved in and informed about council decisions that affect their lives. The ward committees have been set up in a way that it can reach most sectors and areas in the ward. The ward committee's main tasks are to communicate and consult with the community in respect of development and service plans. 

The Office of the Premier has appointed the 30 community development workers (one per ward) to assist in collating and distributing the necessary information to the community.

1.9.6 Public Participation and Communication Strategy
The municipality has been promoting public participation through various mechanisms such as the IDP Representative Forum, ward committees and newsletters to ensure that information is disseminated to the community.  The municipality has appointed a senior communications officer who deals with communication issues. A communication strategy was developed and a public participation policy is in the process of being developed.

1.9.7 Overall Institutional Issues
The municipality has after the approval of the organisational structure established a Placement Committee to start placing employees in the new organisational structure in order to improve service delivery. The Placement Committee was established to deal with the placement of employees in the new organisational structure and the process is 100% complete.  However, it must be indicated that there are official who have been seconded from the Department of Transport to the municipality and have therefore not been absorbed by the municipality.

There is lack of skilled personnel to address challenges of developmental local government. This challenge needs urgent attention because the municipality would not be able to provide better services without the required skilled personnel.  The municipality has conducted a skills audit to identify the training needs of its employees, which led to the development of the skills development plan.  The municipality is also expected to develop an Employment Equity Plan in order to achieve equity in the workplace. 

Personnel should be transformed to be oriented towards efficiency and effective service delivery. The municipality has also adopted the Batho Pele principles in order to improve the quality of service it is offering to the community. There is a need to ensure that personnel are well conversant with Batho Pele Principles and apply them accordingly.

The municipality has put a systems in place to measure individual and institutional performance. The process has been started with the assistance of the Department Of Local Government and Housing through its Municipal Support Programme (MSP).  Human Resource as well as Finance Policies and procedure manuals have been developed and would be reviewed on implementation.  However, there is a need to develop procedure manuals for divisions, which do not have such.  The municipality has developed by-laws to regulate functions in terms of the Section 12 Notice. It should however be indicated that a number of by-laws have been promulgated, however further by-laws are still required.

The municipality does not have enough office accommodation for all the administrative personnel.  Land is available for the construction of Phase 2 of the Municipal Offices, funds have however, not been secured.  The municipality also does not have enough resources such as vehicles and machinery to render effective and efficient services.  The municipality has established a newsletter in order to disseminate developmental information to members of the community free of charge.

1.9.8 Project Consolidate
Greater Giyani Municipality has been placed under the project consolidate programme.  This hands-on local government support and engagement programme, was launched in October 2004.  It is targeted at 136 municipalities throughout South Africa that need support to enhance service delivery. Since the launch of the Project, Government has been focusing on the service delivery challenges and capacity constraints that are facing individual municipalities.  This was informed by a detailed assessment of challenges according to each province and the municipalities concerned

Government together with its partners (state-owned enterprises, the private sector and development agencies), will be supporting these municipalities targeting the following five Key Performance Areas (KPAs):

· Municipal Transformation and Organisational Development;
Basic service delivery and infrastructure; 

· Local Economic Development;


· Municipal Financial Viability and Management; and 

· Good Governance and Public Participation

1.9.9
Organisational Improvement    

As Greater Giyani Municipality is a project consolidate municipality and as such has limited resources – human and financial. It is therefore imperative that continuous improvement of business processes take place as well as that skills of employees be developed and improved to ensure maximum utilisation of all resources.  

In its strategic thinking processes, an organisation should reflect on what needs to improve and on what it should focus to ensure continuous improvement and excellence within the organisation.  The following key issues were identified within Greater Giyani Municipality that need intervention to ensure organisational improvement:

· Forward Planning and Project Management – co-ordination and planning is vital for project implementation as well as the fact that projects be managed and monitored

· Baseline Information and Business Intelligence – baseline information is needed to be captured on systems for the development of trends and scenarios

· Human Capital Development – appointment of skilled and competent people.  

· Stakeholder and community relations – good stakeholder and community relations are necessary as they influence the decision-making process of the municipality.  Their opinion on the impact and quality of service delivery is essential as they are taken up in the IDP.
1.9.9 Stakeholder Analysis
It is essential for a municipality to identify and understand the different stakeholder groupings that  have a significant and legitimate interest and influence within the municipal area. The municipality should know what roles the stakeholders play and what contributions they make as well as their level of support to the municipality as the interrelationship between the municipality and stakeholders have a direct influence on operation of the municipality.  It is  further necessary that the municipality should know what the stakeholders expect from the municipality,  what will meet and exceed their expectations as well as what they value in order for the municipality to ensure good and valued relationships with the different stakeholders. 

Inclusion of stakeholders is essential for successful decision-making and vital for promoting equity, redress and social justice in local government and strategies must be developed to involve, communicate to and capacitate stakeholders. It is important to have the support of these groupings in service delivery and to measure what the perceived opinion of these groupings is. In the absence of a proper client satisfaction survey an analysis was done on the different groupings and what their current support to the municipality is.

The analysis, according to the criteria support, influence and impact on the municipality, revealed the following:  following:

· The community and Political Parties support, influence and impact the municipality on a high level.  It is therefore imperative that the municipality maintain good relations with the community and Political Parties to ensure continued support and influence
· Mopani District Municipality  supports and influences the municipality on a high level, but its impact is moderate.  Extreme focus should be on the District Municipality for its role of integration and co-ordination of the local municipalities, as well as the sharing of powers and functions.  The municipality should endeavour to increase the level of impact of the District Municipality

· Traditional Authorities, Business Community, Provincial Sector Departments, National Sector Departments, Management, Employees, NGO’s, CBO’s and Traditional Healers  support, influence and impact GGM on a moderate level.  This is a critical aspect that needs addressing as it will hamper the effective delivery of essential services. Special attention should be paid to traditional authorities as most of the land in the Giyani jurisdiction belongs to them.    This has a great impact on the operation of the municipality and care should be taken to maintain a  good relationship with them.
1.9.11
SWOT Analysis
A SWOT analysis is a crucial element in the analysis process and involves the situational analysis of the organisation.  The SWOT analysis involves the compilation of current information about the organisation’s strengths and weaknesses and performance information that highlights critical external issues (opportunities and threats) which should be addressed in the development of the strategic plan.

Although a SWOT analysis was not done at the strategic planning session, the following Barriers and Enablers were identified:
	Barriers
	Enablers

	Land Claims
	Skilled Workforce

	Money/Budget
	Efficient systems

	Traditional Authorities
	Equipment

	Authorities
	Minerals, Environment, Natural Resources, Tourism

	Retention of skilled staff
	Relationship with Unions

	Demotivated and uncommitted staff
	Political stability and committed councillors

	Unavailability of land
	


The following priorities need attention:

· LED projects and natural resources to organise business sectors

· Political stability and strong leadership to facilitate increase in revenue base, fast tracking of land restitution and improvement on communication and co-ordination; 

· Exploring the opportunities presented through Agricultural activities and Tourism attractions. The fact that Giyani is at the centre of the Trans-frontier region and adjacent to the Kruger National Park and have a considerable range of natural resources available, it can create a conducive environment for economic growth to ultimately facilitate job creation and alleviation of poverty;

· Strategies to release land

	PHASE 3 : STRATEGIES


1. Introduction
The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa (1996) states that the delivery of services to communities in South Africa must take place in a sustainable manner.  Strategy formulation is a long-term plan that addresses the “what?” of an organisation.  What is it that we want to become? What is it that we need to elevate in order to achieve our vision, mission and Key Performance Areas (KPAs)? It also structures the intended plans to achieve the outcomes.  It gives a framework on how to allocate resources, how to ensure a balance between addressing basic services while focusing enough on economic growth and a sustainable future. It focuses on addressing the resources to the most important results and impact.  It also involves choosing which strategies will benefit the municipality and its communities the most. Such decisions commit a municipality to specific interventions and development programmes over a specific period of time. A well developed strategy also assists the municipality in developing a focused and disciplined organisation that directs its energy towards the right things.

The following can be achieved through strategic planning:
· Shared vision, mission and values which will lead to commitment and buy-in of all stakeholders

· Clearly defined purpose of the municipality which will lead to better planning and effective action

· A Focused municipality that is sensitive to the environment will be created
· The Identification of  activities that will reach the overall goal

· Optimised utilisation of resources
· Accountability to the community and improved service delivery

The Strategy Phase deals with the following and will be discussed in detail underneath:

· Municipality’s vision, mission and values

· Priority Issues

· Applied methodology

· Strategic Objectives

· Strategy Map

· Strategic Objectives, Objective Results, indicators, projects

· DPLG  key performance areas and strategic objectives

· Short, Medium and Long Term Strategies for programmes

2. Vision 

A vision is a compelling picture of the future.  It involves the heart and minds of the employees of a municipality or area to motivate them towards co-operation to create the idealised picture.

The Giyani Local Municipality vision was confirmed as follows:
[image: image15.jpg]



3. Mission

A mission describes the purpose and focus of a municipality.    The mission addresses the objects of local government as stipulated in Section 152 of the Constitution that is based on: democratic and accountable governance; sustainable services; social and economic development; safe and healthy environment; and encourages community involvement.  It also supports the key provisions of the Systems Act that are to: “provide for the core principles, mechanisms and processes that are necessary to enable municipalities to move progressively towards the social and economic upliftment of local communities and ensure universal access to essential services that is affordable to all.” 

Giyani Local Municipality’s mission was confirmed as follows:

· Local, accountable democracy through active and informed community participation and co-operative governance
· Social upliftment and environmental management to ensure a balance between improved quality of life and safe & healthy communities
· Economic advancement to alleviate poverty and unemployment and to sustain the economy
· Universal access to need-satisfying infrastructure and service rendering in a sustainable affordable manner
· Municipal transformation and institutional governance advancement

4. Values

Values underlie behaviour.  It, therefore, guides the behaviour of all people within the municipality towards the achievement of the mission and ultimately the vision of the municipality.  A discussion yielded a set of values deriving from the vision and mission of the municipality.
	Values

	Customer centeredness

	Loyalty

	Equity and accessibility

	Cost effectiveness

	Participation

	Conduct

	Integrity and honesty

	Professionalism

	Accountability

	Meaningful relationships


Table: the values of Greater Giyani Municipality
5. 
Priority Issues

In order to achieve the vision, the following priority issues were identified that need to be addressed:
· Roads and water services in the Greater Giyani area will need to be upgraded.  First-world, quality accommodation and facilities for tourists will also have to be developed.
· People should be encouraged and supported to produce products and services that encompass and reflect cultural attributes, which can be packaged and sold. The municipality’s role is to explore ways to trigger and facilitate efforts so that people can start to produce and start to sell. Of particular importance is traditional food, Mopani worms, honey, language, singing, dancing, drumming, fist fighting and games. Processing of natural resources such as Mopani worms, honey, marula fruit, mushrooms and related by-products is another area of opportunity.  Focus should also be directed towards exporting to southern Africa. For this to be successful would require much hard work, clustering and physical planning. 
· Giyani’s main economic strengths are agriculture, tourism and mining.  Each of these is represented by fora, which can be of assistance in helping Giyani achieve its vision.
· Main challenges are to feed people and to export in great numbers, so it is necessary to move from subsistence farming to commercial farming.  
· Development and maintenance of road infrastructure could be facilitated by partnering with government departments and private funders.
· The culture of non payment should be addressed through educational awareness campaigns to “conscientise” the community that it is in best interest of development of their area if they pay for services.
· Land is needed for a residential housing development for the low, medium and high income bracket. There is need to leverage for funding in this regard.

· Development of strategic public partnerships is key towards halving unemployment. The Municipality as driver of the strategy should create platforms for economic development as well as facilitate and support income generating projects within the community e.g. the Greater Giyani Natural Resource Development Projects, which include Bee Keeping, Oyster Mushroom farming and the Mopani Processing Plant.  The processing plant is in operation, but problems are encountered regarding standard of the products.  Part of this task is for the municipality to ensure that products are of acceptable standards so that they can get to markets beyond Giyani.  By -products of natural resources e.g. bees wax from honey, oil, liquor and juice from the Marula fruit should be investigated.  
· An integrated management information system must be established to capture main records and act as an IDP credibility checklist. The following are possible  solutions to dealing with bottlenecks that are hindering economy, efficiency and effectivity:

· Internet:  email calendar management on Outlook

· Moving towards a paper free environment

· Optimisation of use of electronic equipment.  
· A mindset must be created where people go to work in order to work hard – people should become work-conscious.  Initiatives in this regard could include, among others:

· A competency skill index
· A performance management rewards and incentives strategy

· People are task managed because they do not know what to do.  This is the opposite of being entrepreneurial.  Change management, training, leadership coaching, mentoring, psychological/moral support should be provided, social problems need to be addressed and people supported in becoming more entrepreneurial in their thinking.
· Municipal offices are scattered in different locations and different departments or sections are operating in one office, making coordination and control difficult.
6. Methodology
The Balanced Scorecard methodology was used for the strategic planning workshop.  The Balanced Scorecard methodology is used to develop a sound strategy for organisations to ensure that they achieve their objectives, indicators and projects.

Balanced Scorecard is a unique approach to strategic management that was developed in the early 1990's by Drs. Robert Kaplan and David Norton. Fortune 500, through a recent study, has indicated that over 65% of private and public organisations worldwide use the BSC methodology to improve performance.

The Balanced Scorecard is a format for describing activities of the municipality through a number of measures for each of four perspectives (Community Satisfaction, Financial Results, Internal Processes and Learning and Growth). 
It is a management system (not only a measurement system) that enables organisations to clarify their vision and strategy and translate them into action. It provides feedback around both the internal business processes and external outcomes in order to continuously improve strategic performance and results. When fully deployed, the balanced scorecard transforms strategic planning from an academic exercise into the nerve centre of an enterprise.  The strategy map, development of strategic objectives, KPAs, results, indicators, programmes and projects were all developed in line with the Balanced Scorecard Methodology.

7. Strategic Objectives

Using the perspectives of the Balanced Scorecard Methodology, the Strategic Objectives were developed which will address critical priority issues within the municipality.  The  Learning and Growth Perspective was taken as point of departure:

· Develop entrepreneurial culture and capability – The ultimate goal is to improve lives of the community, i.e. for the people to lead quality lives.  For that to happen there is a need to create a culture of entrepreneurship and capability.  Wikipedia describes entrepreneurial capability in the following manner:  “Entrepreneur in English is a term applied to the type of personality who is willing to take upon herself or himself a new venture or enterprise and accepts full responsibility for the outcome.  In common understanding it is taken as describing a dynamic personality.  The result being disciplined, focused and confident employees who do their jobs well.  They will be productive people who are able to provide services that people need.
· Build intellectual capacity – This is a basic need that requires the Municipality to focus effort and resources on programmes and projects that will uplift the intellectual capabilities of all of employees.  It will also enable the Municipality to more effectively focus on the ‘bigger picture’ and to achieve its ambitions, the result being people who are effective and efficient. The Municipality should have a lot of informed people who understand many issues to speed up decisions. 

Focusing on the above objectives will enable the Municipality to be better equipped and capacitated and thereby improve the institutional processes:

· Plan for the future – In order for the municipality to achieve its vision, it needs to think ahead and even beyond its borders.  It will need to keep its eye firmly on its vision and continuously measure its programmes and projects against whether they contribute to future growth and achievement of the “bigger picture” envisaged by the area.  The intended result is a sustainable and focused destination.
· Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility  - In order to become an effective and efficient area, urgent attention needs to be paid to the provision of services (as per the constitutional requirements) to improve the accessibility of services to all members within the municipality. The result being to be cost effective, to get value for money and to do more for less.
· Effective and Efficient Organisation: This is needed that the municipality can do the right things at the right time.  To create a viable and “doable” entity that will be able to operate within its capabilities.
· Develop and manage through integrated systems – To improve effectiveness and efficiency, standardised policies and procedures need to be established throughout the municipality. This will lead to informed decision-making and sound governance practices throughout the municipality. Alignment of information is essential in order to report to province and national government structures.  Standalone systems such as the payroll and general ledger need to be integrated into a single system.  Asset registers need to be electronically updated.  A critical issue is the lack of historical financial information, which will have an affect on the audit opinion.
Improved economy, effectiveness and efficiency within the municipality will advance the utilisation and allocation of financial resources: 

· Become financially viable – Greater Giyani Municipality needs to improve its financial viability to ensure optimal utilisation of financial resources. The enhancement of revenue combined with the reduction of outstanding debtors should provide a platform for the municipality to improve its credit worthiness.  

· Build meaningful partnerships – The municipality will not be able to achieve financial viability on its own.  Partnerships will have to be developed with private enterprises, NGO’s and other agencies with a view to increasing its financial viability. This will accelerate economic growth, encourage buy-in and optimise scarce resources.

· Grow the economy and halve unemployment – As a result of the high unemployment rate within the district area, special emphasis should be placed on local economic development and job creation initiatives. The result being poverty alleviation for the Greater Giyani community.

The objectives within the three perspectives discussed above, will lead to community satisfaction and well-being:

· Improve livelihoods of the community – The main focus will be on the upliftment of the socio-economic status of the communities within the municipal area.  The result is to promote the quality of life, increase life expectancy and a vibrant community.

8. Strategy Map

A strategy map is a picture of the strategy of the municipality.  It depicts the objectives in support of the strategy in terms of different perspectives, namely the learning and growth perspective, institutional processes perspective, the financial and the customer perspective.  This step in strategy formulation acts as the integration of strategy and operational planning. The following are the most important benefits of developing a strategy map:
· It offers a differentiated customer value proposition;

· It focuses on the most important institutional processes that need to be addressed;

· It combines a growth strategy as well as a productivity strategy to be sustainable;

· It creates a foundation to be innovative;

· It focuses on both the tangible as well as intangible aspects; and

· It forces change- to do things differently.

The Strategy Map’s methodology is aimed to steer away from a sectoral approach to ensure integrated development of the needs of the municipality.

The strategy map leads to the development of Scorecards at different levels that will be used as the measurement tool. This approach aims to ascertain whether the municipality has made any progress towards attainment of their strategies and the objectives as identified. A good strategy map focuses on the strategic logic between cause and effect relationships and between current activities and long-term success.
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Diagram: Greater Giyani Municipality Strategy Map
The strategy map as shown above identifies the objectives that the Greater Giyani Municipality will aim to achieve.  The strategy map clearly indicates the two different strategies - growth and excellence – through the colours used for the different strategic objectives.

9. Strategic Objectives, Objective Results, Indicators and Projects

After the objectives were identified results, key performance indicators and projects were developed for measurement for each objective which culminated in the Strategic Scorecard and is attached as Appendix A
· Results are the ultimate impact that we would like to see with regards to the objective

· Projects are the specific initiatives undertaken by the municipality to support the objective. 

· Key Performance indicators are measurable results of the objectives, projects and programmes. 
	Strategic Objective

	Objective Result
	Strategic KPI
	Strategic Projects identified but budget not allocated yet

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Promote quality of life
	· % decrease HIV infected rate by 50% by 2011

· Standards and Poverty Index
	· Support District and National HIV initiatives

· HIV Sector Plan  

· Free Basic services campaign                                 

	Become financially viable
	Credit worthiness
	· % debt coverage

· % outstanding Service Debtors

· % cost coverage

· % Increase in revenue generation
	· Masakane campaign

· Policy Compliance

· Billing System Upgrading and Alignment    Upgrading of financial information                Physical storage of financial documentation

· Review of indigent register

	Build meaningful partnerships 
	Encourage buy-in, economic growth
	Unqualified audit reports
	Public Private Partnership  Plan

	Promote economic growth and halve unemployment
	Poverty alleviation
	% decrease in unemployment
	· Shangoni Gate (KNP)

· Cultural tourism feasibility study and concept model

· Refurbishment of the landing strip

· Natural Resource Projects (Mopani worms; honey, marula, mushrooms - processing and commercialisation).  Quality standard product development index ito world standards

	Plan for the future 
	Achieving sustainable goals
	% aligned strategic intent, projects and  budget
	Integrated Environmental Management Plan; Integrated Transport Plan; Infrastructure investment plan; Traffic plan; Housing plan; Institutional plan; Financial plan; Marketing and Communication strategy; Agricultural strategy (IDP credibility checklist)

	Develop and manage through integrated systems
	Informed decisions
	100% reporting requirements
	Centralised record management systems

Management Information system   Integrated System (Billing and General System, Traffic                    Asset Register development

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	More for less
	· % increase in access to basic services

· Water

· Sanitation

· Waste 

· Electricity

· % increase in access to free basic services:

· Water

· Sanitation

· Waste 

· Electricity

· % Capital budget spent on capital projects 
	· Acquiring land for integrated housing development (serviced stands)

· Refurbishment of landfill site

· Operationalisation of pound

· Rural waste minimisation education programme, Recycling PPP, hazardous waste management (investigation)

· Water provisioning project

· Second Phase Civic Center

	Build intellectual capacity 
	Shared understanding
	% increase in competency levels
	· Competency Skill Index   

· Accounting System Training

	Develop entrepreneurial culture and capability 
	Increased Productivity
	% employee satisfaction rating
	· Cascading of PMS (Reward and Incentive strategy)

· Focussed Coaching and mentoring


Table: Strategic Objectives, Objective Results, Indicators and Projects

10. DPLG Key Performance Areas and Strategic Objectives
The Department of Local Government and Housing has identified five Key Performance Areas (KPAs) whereby the National Strategic Agenda can be implemented and monitored.  Of critical nature for the municipality will be to link its strategic objectives to the Strategic Agenda of National Government.  The table below provides the detail whereby the strategic objectives of the municipality can be linked to the five key performance areas as stipulated by the Department of Local Government and Housing:
	DPLG KPA
	Strategic Objectives

	Spatial rationale
	· Plan for the future

	Municipal Transformation and Organisational Development
	· Plan for the future

· Develop and manage through integrated systems

· Build Intellectual Capacity

· Develop entrepreneurial culture and capability

	Basic Service Delivery
	· Improve Community well-being

· Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility

	LED
	· Grow the economy and halve unemployment

· Develop meaningful partnerships

	Municipal Financial Viability and Management
	· Become financially viable

	Good Governance and Public Participation
	· Effective and efficient organisation


Table 4: Strategic Objectives and DPLG KPAs
11. Short, Medium, Long Term Strategies for Programmes

Programmes were unpacked and objectives, results, indicators and short, medium and long term strategies developed and is attached as Appendix B

Appendix A
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APPENDIX B

	Greater Giyani Municipality - Programme Information

	Strategic Objective
	GGM Programmes
	Programme Objective
	Programme Result
	Programme key performance indicator
	Short Term Strategies
	Medium Term Strategies
	Long Term Strategies

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	HIV/ AIDS program 
	To ensure an HIV/Aids free community
	HIV / Aids free community
	% reduction in HIV / Aids cases
	Establish baseline on HIV/Aids infection rate.  Coordinate and participate in District, Provincial and National initiatives
	Continuously updating of baseline on HIV/Aids infection rate.  Coordinate and participate in District, Provincial and National initiatives
	Continuously updating of baseline on HIV/Aids infection rate.  Coordinate and participate in District, Provincial and National initiatives

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Indigent Management
	To ensure that households that qualify as indigent households are registered on the indigent registers of local municipalities
	Improved quality of life for the poorest of the community through access to free basic services
	% identification and registration of indigent households
	Identification of indigents households.  Confirmation and registration of indigent households.  Annual review of indigent register
	Review and updating of indigent register
	Review and updating of indigent register

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Environmental and Waste Management
	To provide a clean, healthy and safe environment
	Improved quality of life for all communities
	% compliance to environmental By-laws and policies
	Ensure educational campaigns and awareness campaigns are conducted in all 91 villages and the township.  Ensure that 50% of the systems, policies and bylaws are in place and and implemented
	Ongoing education and awareness.  40% of the bylaws are implemented.  Ensure that 50% of the systems, plicies and bylaws are in place and implemented
	Ongoing education and awareness.  10% remaining bylaws are implemented

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Sports and recreation
	To ensure a healthy environment and healthy lifestyles by promotion of sports and recreation and by rendering services closer to communities  
	Improved quality of life for all community members
	% increase in access to sporting facilities
	Five hubs are fully functional with hub coordinators and development or other codes.  Two sport fields upgraded and Thusong services centers are fully functional. 
	Ensure five hubs development and other sporting codes are introduced.  Three sports fields upgraded and Thusong service centers are fully functional.  
	Teams development and sport promotion at ward level and talent search.  

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Education
	To improve the quality of life of community members by increasing the literacy rate and building capacity
	Improved of quality of life of all community members by increasing the literacy rate and capacity building 
	# education outreach awareness campaigns conducted
	Facilitate educational and community outreach programmes.  Coordinate school visits to advocate library activities and services in all three libraries
	Facilitate educational and community outreach programmes.  Coordinate school visits to advocate library activities and services in all three libraries
	Facilitate educational and community outreach programmes.  Coordinate school visits to advocate library activities and services in all three libraries

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Library Services
	To increase accessibility and utilisation of libraries
	A mentally healthy community and access to information
	% increase in library users
	Information management.  Technologically innovations
	Update information in library, rotation of library material.  Awareness creating to community to make use of library and motivate them to read
	Update information in library, rotation of library material.  Awareness creating to community to make use of library and motivate them to read

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Arts and Culture, 
	To preserve culture through functional arts and culture centers
	Improved quality of life for all community members
	% increase in participation of community members in SAC initiatives
	Resuscitate Arts and Culture center and appoint a center manager and administrators.  Coordinate Arts and Culture programmes/projects and data collection in all the villages and township
	Networking and marketing of different community arts and culture works
	Ongoing networking and marketing of community arts and culture works

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Disaster Management 
	To prevent loss of lives and infrastructure due to disasters
	Safe and secure community
	% reduction of community members affected by disasters
	Ensure coordination of all disaster managemnt processes with MDM. Ensure Preparedness of possible disasters according to disaster management plan
	Ensure coordination of all disaster managemnt processes with MDM. Ensure Preparedness of possible disasters according to disaster management plan
	Ensure coordination of all disaster managemnt processes with MDM. Ensure Preparedness of possible disasters according to disaster management plan

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Safety and Security
	To ensure community safety through law enforcement
	Safe communities
	% decrease in loss of lives due to road accidents
	Issuing of licenses and vehicle testing to ensure roadworthiness
	Issuing of licenses and vehicle testing to ensure roadworthiness
	Issuing of licenses and vehicle testing to ensure roadworthiness

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Youth
	To ensure quality of life for youths
	Improved quality of life for youths
	% increase in participation by youth in municipal initiatives and district, provincial and national programmes
	Coordinate and participate in district, provincial and national youth initiatives.  
	Coordinate and participate in district, provincial and national youth initiatives.  
	Coordinate and participate in district, provincial and national youth initiatives.  

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Gender
	To increase gender equality in the municipality and forums and promoting gender equality in the community
	Increased gender equality
	% increase in participation of communities in gender initiatives and mainstreamed programmes
	Coordinate and particpate in district, provincial and national gender initiatives.  Conduct gender awareness campaigns
	Coordinate and particpate in district, provincial and national gender initiatives.  Conduct gender awareness campaigns
	Coordinate and particpate in district, provincial and national gender initiatives.  Conduct gender awareness campaigns

	Improve the livelihoods of the community
	Disability
	To improve the well-being of people with disabilities
	Improved lives of people with disabilities
	# disabled people benefitting from programmes
	Establish baseline on disabled people.  Coordinate and participate  in District, Provincial and National initiatives for disabled people
	Continuous update of information of disabled people. Coordinate and participate  in District, Provincial and National initiatives for disabled people
	Continuous update of information of disabled people. Coordinate and participate  in District, Provincial and National initiatives for disabled people

	Become financially viable
	Budget and Reporting 
	To ensure budget and reporting compiiant to legislation
	Legislative compliance
	# deadlines adhered to
	Develop and implement timetable for budget and reporting
	Develop and implement timetable for budget and reporting
	Develop and implement timetable for budget and reporting

	Become financially viable
	Billing, Revenue and Credit control
	To increase revenue to become financially viable
	Improved creditor rating
	% increase in revenue
	Collection of customer information. Implement billing for farmers
	Continuous updating of customer information
	Continuous updating of customer information

	Become financially viable
	Expenditure Management
	To effectively manage the financial affairs of the municipality
	Financial sustainability
	% decrease in budget variance
	Monthly variance analysis report.  Implemnt measures in improve where necessary
	Monthly variance analysis report.  Implemnt measures in improve where necessary
	Monthly variance analysis report.  Implemnt measures in improve where necessary

	Become financially viable
	Supply Chain Management
	To ensure that procurement processes are within legislation, transparent and equitable
	Good Governance
	Supply Chain Procedure 100% compliant to legislation
	Enforcement of compliance by Bid Committee
	Enforcement of compliance by Bid Committee
	Enforcement of compliance by Bid Committee

	Become financially viable
	Asset Management
	To acquire, maintain and dispose of assets according to policies
	An efficient and effective organisation
	# disposals as approved by Council
	Physical asset verification.   Balancing inventory registry
	Physical asset verification.   Balancing inventory registry
	Physical asset verification.   Balancing inventory registry

	Build meaningful partnerships  
	Economic Strategic Partnerships
	To establish economic strategic partnerships to ensure economic growth
	Financial sustainability
	# strategic economic partnerships established
	Investigate and establish possible partnerships with external organisations to increase economic growth
	Investigate and establish possible partnerships with external organisations to increase economic growth
	Investigate and establish possible partnerships with external organisations to increase economic growth

	Build meaningful partnerships  
	Inter-governmental relations
	To establish, develop and strengthen relationship amongst the spheres of government
	Good governance and sustainable intergovernmental  relationships
	Degree of integration between the Municipality  and other spheres of government in the delivery of critical programmes or initiatives
	Actibvely taking part in all initiatives of the spheres of government to ensure that good intergovernmental relations are maintained
	Actibvely taking part in all initiatives of the spheres of government to ensure that good intergovernmental relations are maintained
	Actibvely taking part in all initiatives of the spheres of government to ensure that good intergovernmental relations are maintained

	Build meaningful partnerships  
	Communication 
	To manage communication outside the municipality effectively and efficiently
	Well informed communities and stakeholders
	Number of times communities are communicated in local language
	Review communication strategy after State of the Nation and Provincial Address.  Ensure that all communication is in accordance with communication strategy and policy
	Review communication strategy after State of the Nation and Provincial Address. Ensure that all communication is in accordance with communication strategy and policy
	Review communication strategy after State of the Nation and Provincial Address. Ensure that all communication is in accordance with communication strategy and policy

	Build meaningful partnerships  
	Imbizos
	Create a platform for community participation
	Effective participation by customers and stakeholders
	# participating stakeholder forums
	Community mobilisation. Educating community members
	Promote structured participation 
	Maintenance of the culture of participation

	Build meaningful partnerships  
	CDWs
	To ensure effective and efficient communication with communities
	Increased community participation 
	# times CDW utilised to communicate with community
	Ensure effective utilisation of CDWs 
	Ensure effective utilisation of CDWs 
	Ensure effective utilisation of CDWs 

	Build meaningful partnerships  
	Customer Care
	To render services to stakeholders and customers in and efficient and effective manner
	Satisfied community and stakeholders
	Decrease in number of complaints
	Implementation of customer care management system.  Address  complaints according to service standards
	Implementation of customer care management system.  Address  complaints according to service standards
	Implementation of customer care management system.  Address  complaints according to service standards

	Build meaningful partnerships  
	Events Management
	To ensure well coordinated events that sells the image of the organisation
	To attract investors build relationships with stakeholders
	% successful events held
	Ensure that all events are arranged effectively and efficiently
	Ensure that all events are arranged effectively and efficiently
	Ensure that all events are arranged effectively and efficiently

	Build meaningful partnerships  
	Traditional Leaders
	To establish a good relationship with traditional leaders
	Good, co-operative and harmonious relationship with traditional leaders
	# meetings arranged and attended by traditional leaders
	Relationship building with traditional leaders
	Establishment of Traditional Leaders Forum
	Relationship building with traditional leaders

	Build meaningful partnerships  
	Public Participation and Ward Committees
	 To increase communication and participation by community in governance issues
	 Well informed community
	 % functionality of ward committees
	To budget for the allocation of cell phone units to all ward committee members.  Develop ward committee meeting schedule in consultation with ward councilors
	To ensure that ward committee members are provided with cell phone units for communication purposes.  Provide administrative support to all ward committees
	To improve the allocation of communication systems to ward committee members to enable them to communicate with relevant stakeholders.  To ensure that ward committees are functional and also able to report back to communities
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Promote economic growth and halve unemployment
	LED 
	To alleviate poverty through LED projects and initiatives
	Employment for all community members
	% increase in implementation of LED projects
	Identify LED projects that will ensure increase in job creation.  Develop partnerships for funding.  Ensure that projects are budgeted for.  Revival of LED Forum
	Identify LED projects that will ensure increase in job creation.  Develop partnerships for funding.  Ensure that projects are budgeted for.
	Identify LED projects that will ensure increase in job creation.  Develop partnerships for funding.  Ensure that projects are budgeted for.  Business skills training for co-operatives

	Promote economic growth and halve unemployment
	Marketing
	To market the municipality locally and internationally
	A well known municipality to attract investment and tourism for economic growth
	Number of visits on website, number of times website updated
	Promotion and marketing of the municipality through various marketing tools
	Promotion and marketing of the municipality through various marketing tools
	Promotion and marketing of the municipality through various marketing tools

	
	IT
	To increase the utilisation of ITC within the municipality
	Effective and efficient utilisation of ITC
	# employees assessing IT System,  % decrease in Server downtime
	Audit on IT services and infrastructure within the municipality
	Maintenance of IT System
	Maintenance of IT System

	Plan for the future  
	Planning
	To ensure that all planning and development is done according to SDF
	Sustainable development
	% compliance to SDF
	Identification of suitable land for development according to SDF .  Monitor and ensure that development take place according to SDF.  Implementation of strategies in SDF
	Identification of suitable land for development according to SDF .  Monitor and ensure that development take place according to SDF. Implementation of strategies in SDF
	Identification of suitable land for development according to SDF .  Monitor and ensure that development take place according to SDF. Implementation of strategies in SDF

	Plan for the future  
	IDP
	To ensure integrated development planning
	Sustainable development 
	Credible IDP
	Ensure that review of IDP  is conducted according to IDP process plan,  strategies, budget and projects are aligned and that IDP is a five year document.  Ensure that all the necessary documentation is included in the IDP document and that the IDP is in accordance with the DPLG Credible IDP Checklist
	Ensure that review of IDP  is conducted according to IDP process plan,  strategies, budget and projects are aligned and that IDP is a five year document.  Ensure that all the necessary documentation is included in the IDP document and that the IDP is in accordance with the DPLG Credible IDP Checklist
	Ensure that review of IDP  is conducted according to IDP process plan,  strategies, budget and projects are aligned and that IDP is a five year document.  Ensure that all the necessary documentation is included in the IDP document and that the IDP is in accordance with the DPLG Credible IDP Checklist

	Plan for the future  
	Land Use (Rural)
	To ensure integrated development planning
	Sustainable development 
	% compliance to SDF
	Identification of suitable land for development according to SDF .  Monitor and ensure that development take place according to SDF.  Implementation of strategies in SDF
	Identification of suitable land for development according to SDF .  Monitor and ensure that development take place according to SDF. Implementation of strategies in SDF
	Identification of suitable land for development according to SDF .  Monitor and ensure that development take place according to SDF. Implementation of strategies in SDF

	Plan for the future  
	Town Administration (CBD and Townships)
	To ensure coordinated development 
	Sustainable, uniform development
	% approved building plans, # violation orders issued
	Monitor and take action to reduce building without approval  in proclaimed areas.  
	Monitor and take action to reduce building without approval  in proclaimed areas. 
	Monitor and take action to reduce building without approval  in proclaimed areas. 

	Develop and manage through integrated systems
	Monitoring and Evaluation (Database management)
	To increase performance of the municipality
	An effective and efficient municipality
	# audited performance reports submitted on time
	Training of all employees in  PMS
	Ensure timely completion, auditing and submission of calculators
	Ensure timely completion, auditing and submission of calculators

	Develop and manage through integrated systems
	OPMS
	To ensure implementation of the performance management system in the organisation
	A high performing municipality
	 % compliance to PM Process plan
	Ensure legislative compliance to performance management within the organisation
	Ensure legislative compliance to performance management within the organisation
	Ensure legislative compliance to performance management within the organisation

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Accessible services: Water and Sanitation Services 
	To ensure that all households have access to water and sanitation services
	Improve livelihoods of the community
	% increase to households with access to water and sanitation
	2000 VIP units erected
	 
	All households have access to water and sanitation by 2014

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Accessible services: Waste management
	To ensure a safe and healthy environment by minimising waste and pollution.  To ensure that all households have access to waste removal
	Safe and healthy environment
	% increase in households with access to waste removal
	Backlog reduction by 25%.  Build partnerships with recylers and community members
	Backlog reduction by 35%.  Build partnerships with recyclers and community members
	Backlog reduced by 40%.  Waste and pollution minimised

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Accessible services: Electrification
	To ensure that all households have access to electricity
	Improve livelihoods of the community
	% increase in households with access to electricity
	Electrify 2 villages
	Electrify 3 villages
	By 2014 all communities have access to electricity

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	 Street Lighting
	To ensure proper maintenance of public lighting and electricity in muniicpal buildings.  To facilitate project prioritisation for Eskom
	Safe and secure community
	% increase in working public lighting
	Audit on functionality of public lighting.  Continuous maintenance of public lighting and electricity in municipal buildings
	Audit on functionality of public lighting.  Continuous maintenance of public lighting and electricity in municipal buildings
	Audit on functionality of public lighting.  Continuous maintenance of public lighting and electricity in municipal buildings.  Investigate possiblity of becoming service authority for electricity.  Ensure that every street corner have public lighting.  High mast lights in all villages

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Roads and transport
	To ensure access to roads
	Grow the economy
	# Roads projects finalised within time, budget and quality
	All roads in CBD are mobile
	Complete tarring of roads in CBD
	All street be tarred by 2014 in CBD and townships and through road constructed  to Shongoni Gate

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Infrastructure refurbishment,  maintenance and upgrading
	To ensure maintenance and upgrading of municipal assets
	Increased lifespan of municipal assets
	% maintenance budget spent (R-value budget allocated for maintenance / R-value maintenance budget spent)                                     Number of assets upgraded and maintained
	Develop Infrastructure Asset Management Plan.  Expenditure on  infrastructure maintenance is in line with national norms and standards by 2011.              Renovation of main offices
	Functionality assessment for all infrastructure.Expenditure on  infrastructure maintenance is in line with national norms and standards by 2011.                   Erection of Council Chambers
	Maintenance and upgrading of municipal assets according to Infrastructure Asset Management Plan. Expenditure on  infrastructure maintenance is in line with national norms and standards by 2011

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Sports Fields
	To ensure all community members have access to sporting facilities
	All community members have access to spors facilities
	% increase in access to sports facilities
	Maintenance and upgrading of sports facilities
	Monitor and assist with the renovation of Ga-Kgapane stadium (MDM)
	Access funds from MDM to renovate Senwamokgope and Khumefoni stadiums

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Community Centers
	To ensure that all households have access to community facilities
	Accessible community facilities within the prescribed distance to all households
	# of new/renovated community facilities
	 
	Build additional community halls at Modjadjiskloof, Rotterdam and Senwamokgope
	 

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Housing
	To ensure that all households have access to proper and safe tenure
	All households live in at least  RDP standard of housing
	% increase in households that have access to at least  RDP standard of housing
	Establish status quo of housing needs within the area
	Liaise and negotiate with DLG&H to allocate housing units to eradicate backlog
	Liaise and negotiate with DLG&H to allocate housing units to eradicate backlog

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Building Control
	To ensure proper control over buildings for a safe and healthy environment
	Sustainable development
	% illegal activities addressed
	Appointment of building inspector. Ensure facilities and equipent are provided for officials
	Ensure that all illegal activities are addressed
	Ensure that all illegal activities are addressed

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Land and Building
	To ensure proper managemnt of land and public property
	Sustainable development and building control
	% budget spent on maintenance of equipment
	Ensure that all equipment is operational 
	Ensure that all equipment is operational 
	Ensure that all equipment is operational 

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Municipal Infrastructure Grant 
	To ensure optimum utilisation of MIG
	Sustainable capital projects for improved quality of life for all community members
	% MIG budget allocation spent                                        # projects implemented successfully
	Projects costed and prioritised ito strategies of the district area.  Project plans approved and monitored
	Monitoring of projects plans to ensure that MIG is spent accordingly
	Monitoring of projects plans to ensure that MIG is spent accordingly

	Resource manage infrastructure and services for access and mobility
	Land availability and regulation
	 To ensure integrated human settlements according to SDF
	Orderly development
	Number of land and properties allocated and developed
	Identification of and negotiation for land for further development. 
	Identification of and negotiation for land for further development. 
	Identification of and negotiation for land for further development. 

	Effective and Efficient Organisation
	Internal Audit
	To ensure compliance to policies, SDBIP, PM, Legislation and Regulations
	Effective and efficient organisation
	% decrease in internal audit queries
	Review Risk Assesment Report, Prioritise high risks, revise three year implementation plan, Review plan to assist departments in addressing queries
	Review Risk Assesment Report, Prioritise high risks, revise three year implementation plan, Review plan to assist departments in addressing queries
	Review Risk Assesment Report, Prioritise high risks, revise three year implementation plan, Review plan to assist departments in addressing queries

	Effective and Efficient Organisation
	Policies and By-laws
	To ensure compliance to regulations,  by-laws and policies
	Compliant organisation and community
	# policies developed         # by-laws promulgated       Updated by-laws and policies by  June 2010
	Reviewing of existing policies, developing new policies
	Updating existing policies and by-laws
	Updating existing policies and by-laws

	Effective and Efficient Organisation
	Fraud and Anti Corruption Implementation  
	To prevent fraud and corruption
	A fraud and corruption free municipality
	% decrease in fraud and corruption cases
	Implementation of Fraud and Anti-corruption Strategy.  Promotion of whistle blowing
	Implementation of fraud and anti-corruption strategy.  Promotion of Whistle Blowing
	Review of Fraud and Anti-corruption stragey and policy

	Effective and Efficient Organisation
	Council Services
	To ensure effective and efficient linkage between Council and the community
	Participatory democracy through Batho Pele principles and ward structures
	% increase in ward committee participation in Council and community activities
	Conduct skills audit on ward committees.  Evaluation of implementation of ward scorecards
	Training of ward committees according to skills audit.  Implementation of ward scorecards
	Implementation of ward scorecards in all 30 wards.  All ward committee members are trained according to skills audit

	Effective and Efficient Organisation
	Information and Communication Technologgy
	To ensure effective and efficient organisation through proper functioning and maintenance of ICT systems. 
	Effective and efficient organisation
	% decrease in system downtime
	Audit on infrastructure network, hardware and software. Budget for additional personnel and information technology capacity
	Integration and operationalisation of all systems.  Continuous audit on software.  Ensure data management capacity
	Integration and operationalisation of all systems.  Continuous audit on software. Ensure data management capacity

	Effective and Efficient Organisation
	Administration/Auxilliary
	To ensure effective and efficient organisation throutgh proper control by Administration
	Effective and efficient organisation
	% decrease in AG queries
	 Budget for Electronic record management system.  Evaluation  and monitoring of telephone control system.
	 Ensure that records are recorded electronically. Evaluation  and monitoring of telephone control system.
	Provision of office accommodation, Secured Registry. Ensure that records are recorded electronically

	Effective and Efficient Organisation
	Fleet Management
	To ensure effective and efficient management of fleet
	Effective and efficient organisation
	Decrease in number of reported accidents and breakdowns
	To develop logistical system, identify need in consultaion with departments
	Purchase and control council fleet
	Ensure that there is efficient usage of council fleet

	Effective and Efficient Organisation
	Security Services
	To ensure a safe and secure working environment
	Safe working environment and decrease insurance claims
	 % decrease in theft and vandalism of Council property
	Conduct security needs investigation
	Ensure sufficient allocation of security personnel and tha proper training takes place
	Ensure tha security personnel are able to secure all council buildings

	Build intellectual capacity  
	Capacity building and Training
	To train and develop the workforce
	Skilled and Knowledgeable workforce
	% priority gaps addressed (number of priorities identified / number of priorities addressed
	Conduct skills audit and review WSP and training programme.  Awareness on available bursaries
	Implementation of WSP, training according to identified prioritised skills gaps.  Provide bursaries to council employees who had applied for bursaries and to also disseminate the bursary information to all council employees
	Continuous training and development according to WSP, training programme and identified prioritised gaps to build a skilled workforce

	Develop entrepreneurial culture and capability  
	Human Resource Management
	To ensure a focused and disciplined workforce
	Effecitve and efficient organisation
	% increase in programme rating
	Budget for the upgrading of the HR System.  Develop staff plan to strategic posts.  Ensure that staff plan is discussed during budgeting process
	Ensure training of HR personnel to use the system.  Gradually fill strategic vacant posts on the organisation structure
	Ensure capturing of HR information.Gradually fill strategic vacant posts on the organisation structure

	 Develop entrepreneurial culture and capability 
	Labour Relations
	To ensure a transparent, efficient and effective organisation
	Effecitve and efficient organisation
	% decrease in labour disputes
	Resource the Labour Relations Office
	Train the line managers on handling of disciplinary issues and to also enter into working relations with municipalities within the district
	To improve workplace relations and minimise the use of external service providers to handle labour issues

	 Develop entrepreneurial culture and capability 
	OHS
	To ensure a healthy safe working environment
	Safe and Healthy working environment
	% decrease in incidences of OHS
	Establishment of OHS committee
	OHS committee training, well functioning OHS Committee
	Well functioning OHS Committee

	 Develop entrepreneurial culture and capability 
	Employment Equity
	To ensure employment equity in the organisation
	Employment equity on all levels in the organisation
	% compliance to employment equity
	Annual review of employment equity plan and submit to Department of Labour.  Ensure that employment equity is taken into consideration when vacancies are filled
	Annual review of employment equity plan and submit to Department of Labour.  Ensure that employment equity is taken into consideration when vacancies are filled
	Annual review of employment equity plan and submit to Department of Labour.  Ensure that employment equity is taken into consideration when vacancies are filled


	PHASE 3 : PROJECTS


3.1
Introduction:

Projects are identified through the following:

· Needs experienced by the community and councilors in their areas or villages

· Municipal Departments and officials from departmental plans, sector plans,  specialist studies and maintenance programmes

· Strategic planning exercises might identify projects of strategic importance

The municipality must ensure that projects are in line with principles, objectives and strategies of the municipality.  Also due to limited financial and human resources it is necessary that project proposals be prepared in order to assist the municipality to ensure transparent and realistic distribution of resources between priority issues and routine expenditure. It is also necessary that the community is involved in the planning of projects to ensure that planned projects are in line with community needs as well as that the community accepts ownership of projects.  Public participation is also necessary to avoid bias to certain community groups.  Public participation could be achieved through the IDP Representative Forum.

 The following should to be taken into consideration when project proposals are being prepared: 

· What can be achieved by the implementation of the project and to what degree can objectives be fulfilled.

· Indicators reflecting number and type of beneficiaries, benefits and time frame and geographical location

· What and how much will be provided, when and where through the project

· Who must do what and when so that outputs be provided in time – major activities, time frames and responsible agents

· Is the project affordable – cost and budget estimates and sources of funding

3.2 Projects:
The following is a list of identified projects.  Once prioritisation has taken place, indicators, project outputs, targets and location, major activities, timing and responsible agents and cost, budget estimates and sources of funding will be indicated in the final IDP to be adopted by Council end May 2009.

IDP Projects proposal for 2009 – 2012
	GREATER GIYANI PROJECTS

	NO
	Name of Project
	Location
	Total Budget
	FINANCIAL YEAR

	
	
	
	
	2009/2010
	2010/2011
	2011/2012

	A.
	MIG Funded Projects (Roads & Storm Water )
	
	
	
	
	

	01
	Giyani Section A Street Refurbishments 
	Giyani Section A
	2,930,000
	2,930,000
	
	

	02
	Mashavele Regravelling
	Mashavele
	5, 250,000
	5, 250,000
	
	

	03
	Rivala Regravelling
	Rivala
	4, 500,000
	4, 500,000
	
	

	04
	Mninginisi Re-gravelling
	Mninginisi B/2
	6, 000,000
	6, 000,000
	
	

	05
	Giyani Section E Roads & Storm Water
	Giyani Section E
	7,500,000
	
	
	

	06
	Gon’on’o Re-gravelling & Storm Water 
	Gon’on’o
	2, 000,000
	
	
	

	B.
	Own Revenue Funded (Traffic Services)
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Electricity and Lighting
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	01
	Giyani traffic Lights Phase 2
	
	500,000
	 
	 
	 

	02
	Civic Centre Guard room
	 
	100 000
	 
	100 000
	 

	03
	Civic Centre Security Systems
	 
	500,000
	 
	500,000
	 

	04
	Civic Centre Shelter and Paving
	 
	500,000
	 
	500,000
	 

	05
	Apollo Lights 
	Giyani – Siyandhani
	4,000,000
	250,000
	3,000,000
	750,000

	LINCENCING 

	01
	Installation of Surveillance Camera in all robots
	 
	100,000
	
	 50 000
	 50 000

	02
	Upgrading of vehicle testing centre to grade A
	
	 500,000
	 
	 
	 

	03
	Rehabilitation of testing ground (Tar)
	 
	1,500.00
	 1,000,000
	500,000
	 

	04
	Paving and Parking shelter
	 
	650,000
	
	400,000
	250 000

	05
	Palisade Fencing and guard room
	 
	800,000
	 
	 800,000
	 

	06
	New testing ground phase 2
	 
	4,000,000
	
	2,000,000
	2,000,000

	07
	Licencing security system
	 
	150,000
	 
	 150,000
	 

	08
	Paving , fencing and construction of guard rooms (Arts and Culture Centre)
	 
	1,800.000
	 
	 1,800.000
	 

	SPORTS ARTS AND CULTURE

	01
	Palisade Fencng and Guardrooms, landscaping-Community Hall
	 
	1,000.000
	
	500,000
	500,000

	02
	Shivulani
	 
	10,000.000
	
	4,000.000
	6,000.000

	03
	Giyani Stadium Guardroom, store room and fan park
	 
	1,800.000
	800,000
	620,000
	380,000

	04
	Nkuri Indoor sport centre / Arts and Culture Village at Nkuri Village
	 
	10,000.000
	
	6,000.000
	4,000.000

	05
	Homu 14B indoor Sports Centre
	 
	10,000.000
	
	4,000.000
	6,000.000

	HEALTH AND SOCIAL WELFARE AND ENVIRONMENT

	01
	Refuse transfer stations
	 
	2,500.000
	
	1,500,000
	500,000

	02
	CBD Ablution Blocks
	 
	 700,000
	
	 700,000
	 

	03
	Land fill site development
	 
	36,000.000
	
	
	

	04
	Parks development and land scalping
	 
	3,000.000
	
	1,500,000
	1,500,000

	05
	Rehabilitation of current landfill and fencing
	
	500,000
	 
	100,000
	400,000

	06
	Waste Management Policies
	 
	500,000
	
	350,000
	150,000

	07
	Irrigation System Civic Centre
	 
	200,000
	
	100,000
	100,000

	08
	Cemeteries , Fencing , Water and Ablution blocks
	 
	5,000.000
	
	2 ,500.000
	2, 500,000

	09
	Pounding Station
	
	1,700.000
	
	 
	 

	10
	Giant Bins
	 
	500,000
	 
	 500,000
	 

	11
	Working for waste, EPWP
	 
	1,500.000
	 
	 1,500.000
	 

	SPORTS CENTRES

	01
	Mageva Indoor Sport Centre
	 
	10,000.000
	
	5,000,000
	 5,000,000

	02
	Ngove Indoor Sport Centre
	 
	10,000.000
	
	5,000,000
	 5,000,000

	03
	Makhuva Indoor Sport Centre
	 
	10,000.000
	
	5,000,000
	 5,000,000

	04
	PHP Dzingidzingi
	
	1,800.000
	
	
	

	05
	Fencing of Thomo Sport Centre and Mapuve Sport centre
	 
	 800,000
	
	 800,000
	 

	LED

	01
	Tourism Information centre Phase 2
	 
	2,000.000
	 200,000
	 800,000
	 1,000,000

	02
	GGNRDP
	
	 200,000
	  200,000
	 
	 

	03
	Tingwazi Arts and Culture Project
	 
	50,000
	 50,000
	 
	 

	04
	Mbawula Market Stores
	 
	20 000
	 20 000
	 
	 

	SPATIAL PLANNING

	01
	Acquisition of land
	 
	6,000.000
	500,000
	5,000,000
	500,000

	02
	GIS
	 
	700 000
	
	350,000
	 350,000

	SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT PLANNING (Mopani Projects)

	NO
	Name of Project
	Location
	Total Budget
	FINANCIAL YEAR

	
	
	
	
	2009/2010
	2010/2011
	2011/2012

	01
	Project Consolidate Funding
	GGM
	2, 000,000
	1, 000, 000
	1, 000, 000
	

	02
	Sites Demarcation Support to LMs (1 000 Sites) 
	GGM 
	4,000,000
	2, 000, 000
	2, 000, 000
	

	03
	300 Sites demarcation
	GGM – Mahumani / Shawela
	1,2 000, 000
	6 00, 000
	6 00, 000
	

	04
	300 Sites
	GGM – Mahumani / Shikhumba
	1,2 000, 000
	
	6 00, 000
	6 00, 000

	LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

	01
	GGNRDP
	Giyani
	100, 000
	100, 000
	
	

	02
	Baleni Fencing
	GGM
	300, 000
	300, 000
	
	

	TECHNICAL SERVICES – WATER SERVICES

	01
	Water Reticulation to Villages in GGM: Extensions & Upgrading
	GGM
	R10m, 964
	
	
	

	02
	Turn Around Strategy
	GGM
	4,000,000
	2, 000, 000
	2, 000,000
	

	03
	Extension and upgrading of Giyani Water Works
	GGM
	15,000,000
	5, 000,000
	10, 000,000
	

	04
	Giyani System N (Mapuve ) and Bulk Supply Main Siyandhani


	GGM
	15, 000,000
	5, 000, 000
	10, 000,000
	

	ROADS AND TRANSPORT

	01
	Matsotsosela Bridge & Access Road
	GGM
	1, 600, 000
	1, 600, 000
	
	

	02
	Dzumeri – Kheyi Road
	GGM
	91, 000,000
	6, 950, 000
	R11m, 500
	72,550,000

	03
	Xikukwane – Xivulani Road
	GGM
	33,700,000
	5, 600,000
	10, 200,000
	17,900,000

	COMMUNITY SERVICES 

	01
	Junior Dipapadi Festival
	Giyani
	292,100
	90, 000
	97, 200
	104,900

	02
	Establishment of Mopani Satellite Academy of Sports
	Greater Giyani
	800, 000
	500, 000
	300, 000
	

	03
	Renovation of the Giyani Youth Camp Infrastructure
	Thomo Village
	
	
	
	

	04
	Development of Athletes Support Programmes
	
	
	
	
	

	ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT

	01
	World Environment Day
	GGM
	264,500
	81, 500
	88, 000
	95, 000

	HEALTH SERVICES

	01
	World Food Day
	GGM
	230,500
	71, 000
	76,500
	83, 000

	FIRE SERVICES

	01
	Giyani Fire Station
	Giyani
	8, 500,000
	8, 500,000
	
	

	SECTOR DEPARTMENTS PROJECTS

	01
	Upgrading of Gravel to Tar: Giyani-Phalaborwa


	Giyani – Phalaborwa
	55, 300, 000
	
	30 000, 000
	25, 300,000

	02
	Upgrading of Gravel to Tar: Mawa to Mavele to Xihoko to Ga-wale to Ga-Mokgwathi to Dzumeri to Mushiyani to Makhuva
	Mawa – Mavele
	20, 000,000
	
	
	20, 000, 000

	03
	Upgrading of Gravel to Tar: Modjadji-Mokwakwaila-Bambeni-Nkomo
	Modjadji-Mokwakwaila-Bambeni-Nkomo
	20, 000, 000
	
	
	20, 000, 000

	04
	Upgrading of Gravel to Tar: Homu 14b-Homu 14a-Mapayeni-Mahlathi & Mapayeni/Vuhehli
	Homu 14a – Mahlathi & Mapayeni –/Vuhehli
	6,300, 000
	
	6,300,000
	

	05
	Upgrading of Gravel to Tar: Thomo/Altein (Shangoni KNP Gate) to Khakhala to Gawula to Mahlathi to Ndindani to Hlomela to Phalaubeni to Maula to Phalaborwa
	Shangoni KNP Gate
	10, 000, 000
	
	
	10, 000, 000

	06
	Upgrading of Gravel to Tar: Giyani to Nkuri to Malonga to Hanani 12km
	Giyani to Nkuri
	40, 000,000
	
	20, 000, 000
	20, 000,000

	07
	Thomo to Altein to Shangoni (Shangoni KNP Gate)
	Thomo to Altein to Shangoni
	33, 900,000
	
	33, 900,000
	

	08
	Upgrading of Gravel to Tar: Jokong to Shimange
	Jokong to Shimange
	5, 700,000
	
	5,700,000
	

	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION – NEW CIRCUIT OFFICE

	01
	Giyani Cluster
	GGM
	30,600,000
	7, 650,000
	22,950,000


	

	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION – UPGRADING AND ADDITIONS (CONDEMNED SCHOOLS)

	01
	Maloba Primary
	GGM
	71,000
	71,000
	
	

	02
	Bvuma Primary
	GGM
	71,000
	71,000
	
	

	03
	Makhuva Primary
	GGM
	72,000
	72,000
	
	

	04
	Rirhandzu Primary
	GGM
	71,000
	71,000
	
	

	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION – CONDEMNED AND CONGESTED SCHOOLS (Dilapidated Schools) /REFURBISHMENT OF ELSEN SCHOOLS

	01
	Mbhanyele High
	GGM
	3,012,000
	2,006,000
	1,006,000
	

	02
	Edward Homu High
	GGM
	1,980,000
	1,881,000
	99,000
	

	03
	Haaka Primary
	GGM
	5,824,000
	760,000
	5,064,000
	

	04
	Khomani Mbhalati High
	GGM
	2,535,000
	331,000
	2,204,000
	

	DEPARTMENT OF ROADS AND TRANSPORT – EPWP PLAN

	01
	Upgrading (Gravel to Paved) Hanyani Thomo School (4km)
	GGM
	9,070,000
	9,070,000
	
	

	PUBLIC TRANSPORT

	01
	Construction of Intermodal Facility
	GGM
	40,000,000
	20,000,000
	20,000,000
	

	DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

	01
	Ntshuxeko (Food Security)
	GGM
	500,000
	500,000
	
	

	02
	Hanyani (Food Security)
	GGM
	500,000
	500,000
	
	

	03
	Pet Food Processing Facilities
	GGM
	16m
	16m
	
	

	NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

	01
	Makhuva Community Information Centre
	GGM
	1,429,811
	1,429,811
	
	

	02
	Pfuneka Khashane Project
	GGM
	1,029,447
	1,029,447
	
	

	03
	Ndla-Kheto Youth Co-operation
	GGM
	937,641
	937,641
	
	

	04
	Ndlandlamuka Institute for Sustainable Development
	GGM
	950,400
	950,400
	
	

	05
	Tinghwazi Arts Amalgamation
	GGM
	624,600
	624,600
	
	

	06
	Hlalala Co-operative Limited
	GGM
	2,254,496
	2,254,496
	
	

	ESKOM

	01
	Mushiyani: 403 Connections
	Mushiyanil
	3,320,125
	3,320,125
	
	

	DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL AND ENERGY – ELECTRIFICATION OF HOUSES

	01
	Dingamazi (134 Houses)
	Dingamazi
	616,400
	616,400
	
	

	02
	Vuhehli (100 Houses)
	Vuhehli
	460,000
	460,000
	
	

	03
	Zava (150 Houses)
	Zava
	690,000
	690,000
	
	

	04
	Nkomo C (100 Houses)
	Nkomo C
	460,000
	460,000
	
	

	05
	N’wakhuwani (130 Houses)
	N’wakhuwani
	598,000
	598,000
	
	

	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 



	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	01
	Mahlathi Clinic
	Mahlathi
	
	
	
	

	02
	Matsotsosela Clinic
	Matsotsosela
	
	
	
	

	03
	Xikukwani Clinic
	Xikukwani
	
	
	
	

	04
	Silawa Clinic
	Silawa
	
	
	
	

	SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

	One Stop Centre 

	01
	
	Gawula
	3,235,000
	3,235,000
	
	

	Drop-in-Centres

	01
	Holani 
	Mninginisi B/2
	
	
	
	

	02
	Mutsondzi
	
	
	
	
	

	03
	Mushiyani
	Mushiyani
	
	
	
	

	04
	Mashavele-Ngume
	Mashavele
	
	
	
	

	05
	Nseketelo
	Homu 14B
	
	
	
	

	POVERTY ALLEVIATION PROJECTS

	01
	Poverty Alleviation Projects (20)
	Giyani
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	LAND AFFAIRS

	01
	Siyandhani Clinic
	Siyandhani 
	
	
	
	

	02
	Siyandhani Community Office
	Siyandhani 
	
	
	
	

	03
	Shimange Clinic
	Shimange 
	
	
	
	

	04
	Shimange Community Office
	Shimange
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	PHASE 4 : INTEGRATION


4.1
Sector Plans
The following plans and/ or strategies are available and are attached to the IDP 

4.1.1 The Spatial Development Framework and Infrastructure Investment Plan. 

4.1.2. Disaster Management as well as contingency Plans.

4.1.3. Organizational structure

4.1.4. Tourism strategy and plans. 

4.1.5.  Integrated waste management plans.

4.1.6.
Employment Equity Plan

4.1.7.
Communications strategy.

4.1.8.  Five Year Financial Plan.

4.1.9. Skills development plan.

4.1.10. LED framework.

4.1.11. Service delivery and budget implementation plan.

4.1. 12. Performance Management Systems has been integrated.

The following plans are still drafts and will be adopted with the IDP during this Financial Year
1. Land Use Management Schemes (LUMS)

2. Housing Chapter

3. Local Economic Development Strategy (LED)

The municipality will embark on the development of the following remaining plans and/ or strategies which are still outstanding: 

 Five Year Institutional Plan, Capital Investment Plan, Housing Plan, Poverty Reduction and Gender Equity Plan, Environmental plans, Integrated HIV/ AIDS strategy and plans as well as Marketing strategy. 

4.2
Organisational Performance Management
Introduction:
Performance Management is defined as “a strategic approach to management, which equips leaders, managers, workers and stakeholders at different levels with a set of tools and techniques to regularly plan, continuously monitor, periodically measure and review performance of Council in terms of indicators to determine the efficiency, effectiveness and impact; thereby ensuring improved delivery and value for money to the community and citizens”.  In other words, Performance Management is taking action in response to actual performance to make outcomes better than they would otherwise be (IDA and Audit commission (UK)).  Both definitions refer to a hierarchy that can be found at every level of the organisation.
Performance management and the Integrated Development Plan is a totally integrated process.  The IDP fulfils the planning stage of performance management and performance management fulfills the implementation, management, monitoring and evaluation of the IDP process, it aligns resources to the outputs and measures and motivates employee performance.  It is a total integrated management system and solution to advance the strategic, operational, financial and employee planning of the municipality.  The prime outcome of the performance management system is to optimise and streamline – to do more with less.

The development of the organisational performance management system progresses through different phases: 

· Development

· Implementation

· Monitoring

· Measurement

· Reporting

· Assessment

· Evaluate

· Review

The illustration underneath depicts the development of the performance management system:


[image: image9]
Greater Giyani has implemented its performance management system and is being monitored, reported, evaluated and reviewed on a continuous basis.  The following sections will deal with monitoring, reporting, evaluation and review of its performance management system respectively.

4.2.1
Monitoring and Reporting

Once a municipality has developed outcomes, outputs, target and performance indicators, the next step is to monitor the extent to which goals and objectives are realised. This process is explained by the following extraction of the Performance Management Regulations 2001:
(Reg 2001 (13) (1)   A municipality, after consultation with the local community, develops and implements mechanisms, systems and processes for monitoring and measurement of performance in respect of the key performance indicators and performance targets determined by it.
(2)The mechanisms, systems and processes for monitoring must provide for reporting to the municipal council at least twice a year;  and must
· Be designed in a manner that enables the municipality to detect early indications of under-performance; and

· Provide for corrective measures where under-performance has been identified

Performance measurement must include the measurement of-
· Costs, resources and time used to produce outputs in accordance with the input indicators 
· The extent to which the municipality’s activities or processes produced outputs in accordance with the output indicators 
· The total improvement brought by outputs in accordance with the outcome indicators 
In terms of the Systems Act: S43 
(1)
The Minister may by regulation prescribe general key performance indicators                         


(National KPI’s)

(2) Municipality’s KPI’S must include NKPI’s
These National Key Performance Indicators as indicated below will also be measured through the SDBIP and the targets will be indicated once the SDBIP has been finalised and will be captured in the final IDP document.

	NATIONAL KPI'S

	% financial viability : 

	% Debt coverage

	R-value Total operating revenue received

	R-value Operating grants

	R-value debt service payments (i.e. interest + redemption) due within financial year

	% outstanding service debtors to revenue

	R-value total outstanding service debtors

	R-value annual revenue actually received for services

	% Cost coverage

	R-value all cash at a particular time

	R-value investments

	R-value monthly fixed operating expenditure

	%  Capital budget actually spent on capital projects identified for financial year i.t.o. IDP

	% households with access to basic level of water, sanitation, electricity and solid waste removal

	% households earning less than R1,600 per month with access to free basic services

	# jobs created through municipality's LED initiatives including capital projects

	# people from employment equity groups employed in the three highest levels of management in compliance with the municipality's approved employment equity plan

	% municipality's budget actually spent on implementing its workplace skills plan


Strategic Key Performance Indicators that were identified are as follows:

	Strategic Objective
	Strategic KPI
	Target End June 2009

	Address community needs through developmental spatial and integrated planning

 

 
	Percentage Compliance to IDP/ Budget/ PM / SDBIP legislative deadlines
	100%

	
	Percentage Compliance to IDP Process Plan 
	100%

	
	Percentage Strategic Scorecard rating
	130%

	Develop a high performance culture for a changed, diverse, efficient and effective local government
	Percentage individual scorecard rating
	130%

	Develop a high performance culture for a changed, diverse, efficient and effective local government
	Percentage S57 staff with signed performance agreements 
	100%

	Develop a high performance culture for a changed, diverse, efficient and effective local government
	Human Resource strategy developed and adopted
	100%

	Develop and build skilled and knowledgeable workforce

 
	% of staff trained and capacitated 
	50%

	
	% S57 manager trained as per S57 Managers Development Programme
	75%

	Develop and retain the best human capital to become employer of choice
	Percentage employee satisfaction rating
	65%

	Optimise infrastructure investment and services

 
	Percentage adherence to SDF
	50%

	
	Percentage improvement on MIG expenditure 
	100%

	Create community beneficiation and empowerment opportunities through networking for increased employment and poverty alleviation
	Percentage increase in jobs created through LED initiatives and capital projects
	5%

	Create a stable economic environment by attracting suitable investors
	Percentage growth in Gross Geographic Product  
	2%

	Increase financial viability through increased revenue and efficient budget management
	Percentage delayed or foregone revenue
	0%

	Develop effective and sustainable stakeholder relations
	Percentage increase in stakeholder participation
	60%


The mechanism, systems and processes for review must at least-

· Identify the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats of the municipality in meeting the key performance indicators and performance targets set by it, as well as the general key performance indicators 
· Review the key performance indicators set by the municipality 
· Allow the local community to participate in the review process”

The municipality’s Integrated Develop Plan is the strategic plan of the municipality and the Service Delivery Budget Implementation Plan is the operational plan of how the municipality is going to achieve its IDP.  The performance of the Greater Giyani Municipality is monitored and reported on through its SDBIP on a quarterly basis   The following performance reports need to be generated:

· Monthly performance reports:  Once an Automated Performance Management System is in place, monthly reporting on performance will take place.

· Quarterly performance reports:  Reports are generated based on the performance of the Service Delivery Budget Implementation Plan

· Half Yearly Performance Reports:  These reports are in line with DPLG reporting requirements and also forms part of the half yearly formal assessment

· Annual Performance Reports:  This report is generated based on  the annual formal assessment and is included in the municipality’s annual report, which should be adopted by Council, evaluated by the Oversight Committee and Audit Committee, submitted to National Treasury and audited by the Auditor General.

4.2.2
Performance Analysis

Performance analysis involves the process of making sense of measurements. It requires interpretation of the measurement as conducted in terms of the previous step to determine whether targets have been met and exceeded and to project whether future targets will be met or not. Where targets have not been met performance analysis requires that the reasons therefore should be examined and corrective action recommended. When targets have been met or exceeded, the key factors that resulted in such success should be documented and shared so as to ensure organisational learning.

The process of reporting is divided into two parts:

In Year Performance Reporting and Review

This process involves the submission of the scorecards in the process of performance of the municipality as a whole. The first such report is a major milestone in the implementation of any Performance Management System and it marks the beginning of what should become a regular event namely using the performance report as a tool to review municipality’s performance and to make important political and management decisions on how to improve. The organisational and SDBIP scorecards must be submitted to the Executive Committee for consideration and review on quarterly basis. The reporting should therefore take place in October, January April and July.

The review in January will coincide with the mid-year performance assessment as per section 72 of the MFMA. The said section determines that the accounting officer must by 25 January of each year assess the performance of the municipality and report to the Council on inter-alia its service delivery performance during the first half of the financial year and the service delivery targets and performance indicators as set out in the SDBIP. The Executive Committee in reviewing the organisational and departmental scorecards submitted to it will have to ensure that targets committed to the scorecards have been met, where they have not, that satisfactory and sufficient reasons have been provided by senior management.

Annual Performance Reporting and Review

On an annual basis a comprehensive report on the performance of a municipality needs to be compiled. 
A formal institutional assessment for Greater Giyani Municipality was conducted in July 2007 and a performance report was prepared and submitted to the municipality.  This report , after it has been audited by the Performance Audit Committee will be submitted to council which will reflect the performance of the municipality of 2006-2007.

4.2.3
Auditing of Performance Measures

The auditing of performance measures is divided into two parts which involves the following :

4.2.3.1
Role of the Internal Audit in Performance Management

The Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations stipulates that internal audit section must on continuous basis audit the performance of the municipality and establish whether the performance management system of the municipality is functioning as developed and whether the municipality’s performance management system complies with the Act.
The municipality’s internal auditors must submit quarterly reports on the audits undertaken to the Municipal Manager and the Audit Committee.  Departmental reports have been submitted to the internal audit section of the municipality to audit the half year performance reports.

4.2.3.2.
Role of the Audit Committee in Performance Management

The MFMA and the Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations require the municipal council to establish an audit committee consisting of a minimum of three members, where the majority of members are not employees of the municipality. No councilors may be a member of an audit committee. Council shall also appoint a chairperson who is not an employee.  Greater Giyani Municipality is making use of the services of the District Performance Audit Committee that was appointed by Mopani District Municipality.  

4.2.4
Conclusion:
Organisational performance management is an ongoing process, it is not a quick fix for challenges within the municipality. Monitoring, evaluation, assessment and review of the municipality’s performance must take place on a continuous basis so that early signs of non-performance can be detected and corrective steps taken or alternatively that the municipality can build on successes where performance has been achieved or exceeded.  Performance management brings focus on overall results, measuring results, focused and ongoing feedback about results and development plans to improve results. Greater Giyani Municipality is therefore in a position to monitor and report, evaluate, assess its performance and report to its community.

- - - o O o - - -

ABBREVIATIONS
ASGISA

Accelerated Shared Growth Initiates of South Africa

CBD


Central Business District

CDW


Community Development Workers

DEAT


Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism 

DLA


Department of Land Affairs

DLGH


Department of Local Government and Housing

DPLG


Department of Provincial and Local Government

DWAF


Department of Water Affairs and Forestry

DM


District Municipality

EPWP


Extended Public Works Programme

EIA


Environmental Impact Assessment

GGM


Greater Giyani Municipality

IDP


Integrated Development Plan

IGR


Intergovernmental Relations

LM


Local Municipality(s)

LUMS


Land Use Management System

LED


Local Economic Development

MSA


Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 of 2000)

MDM


Mopani District Municipality

MIG


Municipal Infrastructure Grant

MFMA


Municipal Finance Management Act

MTEF


Medium Term Expenditure Framework

NSDP


National Spatial Development Perspective

PMS


Performance Management System

PGDS


Provincial Growth and Development Strategy
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“To be the municipality where diverse cultural tourism and agriculture thrive for economic growth, ensuring access to affordable and basic services”
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		Giyani stats

		Population Group

		Persons		2001				1996

		African		236832		99.75%		215757		99.22%

		Coloured		90		0.04%		68		0.03%

		Indian		109		0.05%		64		0.03%

		White		405		0.17%		706		0.32%

		Total Population		237436		100.00%		217454		100.00%

		Gender By Age

		Persons		2001				1996

		Males - 0 to 4		13559				15135

		Males - 5 to 14		35850				34728

		Males - 15 to 34		37640				32123

		Males - 35 to 64		14966				11976

		Males - Over 65		3091				2732

		Females - 0 to 4		13725				15566

		Females - 5 to 14		36509				35692

		Females - 15 to 34		47117				40659

		Females - 35 to 64		27633				22054

		Females - Over 65		7345				5712

		Males - Total		105106				96694

		Females - Total		132329				119683

		Age

		Persons		2001				1996

		0 to 4		27284		11.49%		30675		14.17%

		5 to 14		72359		30.48%		70481		32.56%

		15 to 34		84757		35.70%		72781		33.62%

		35 to 64		42599		17.94%		33943		15.68%

		Over 65		10436		4.40%		8577		3.96%

		Total		237435		100.00%		216457		100.00%

		Education Institutions Being Attended by 5 to 24 year olds

		Persons		2001				1996

		None		29217				-

		Pre_school		2773				-

		School		95970				-

		College		635				-

		Technikon		134				-

		University		73				-

		Adult Education Centre		113				-

		Other		106				-

		Highest Education Levels Attained by Over 20 year olds

		Persons		2001				1996

		No Schooling		43371				40050

		Some Primary		12598				8204

		Complete Primary		5175				4238

		Secondary		21579				16879

		Grade 12		12713				10794

		Higher		7636				3945

		Labour Force

		Persons		1996				2001

		Employed		19979				20759

		Unemployed		20534				31636

		Not Economically Active		-				75829

		Total Labour Force		-				52395

		Industry

		Persons		2001				1996

		Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing		1736		8.37%		1733		8.38%

		Community/Social/Personal		8138		39.21%		6900		33.37%

		Construction		1298		6.25%		1821		8.81%

		Electricity/Gas/Water		366		1.76%		356		1.72%

		Financial/Insurance/Real Estate/Business		1191		5.74%		914		4.42%

		Manufacturing		651		3.14%		569		2.75%

		Mining/Quarrying		227		1.09%		304		1.47%

		Other		0		0.00%		0		0.00%

		Private Households		1919		9.25%		2358		11.40%

		Transport/Storage/Communication		585		2.82%		696		3.37%

		Undetermined		1752		8.44%		2727		13.19%

		Wholesale/Retail		2890		13.93%		2299		11.12%

		Total		20753		100.00%		20677		100.00%

		Occupation

		Persons		2001				1996

		Clerks		2204		10.61%		1321		7.46%

		Craft/Trade		2049		9.87%		2824		15.94%

		Elementary		6001		28.90%		5360		30.25%

		Legislators/Senior Officials		668		3.22%		615		3.47%

		Unspecified/Not Economically Classified		0		0.00%		0		0.00%

		Plant/Machine Operators		1198		5.77%		1086		6.13%

		Professionals		1944		9.36%		3398		19.18%

		Service Workers		2437		11.73%		2355		13.29%

		Agricultural/Fishery		466		2.24%		0		0.00%

		Technicians		2708		13.04%		758		4.28%

		Undetermined		1092		5.26%		0		0.00%

		Total		20767		100.00%		17717		100.00%

		Individual Monthly Income

		Persons		2001				1996

		None		185284				162826

		R1 - 400		19631				5764

		R401 - 800		18131				17568

		R801 - 1600		4668				3965

		R1601 - 3200		4867				2544

		R3201 - 6400		3216				4279

		R6401 - 12800		1257				559

		R12801 - 25600		143				118

		R25601 - 51200		76				99

		R51201 - 102400		70				29

		R102401 - 204800		58				-

		Over R204801		35				-

		Language

		Persons		2001				1996

		Afrikaans		463				361

		English		274				119

		IsiNdebele		27				192

		IsiXhosa		77				72

		IsiZulu		179				146

		Sepedi		13754				12456

		Sesotho		2328				2325

		Setswana		123				135

		SiSwati		100				115

		Tshivenda		1292				623

		Xitsonga		218736				199126

		Other		83				180

		Disability

		Persons		2001				1996

		Sight		2731				3932

		Hearing		1684				2158

		Communication		398				-

		Physical		1750				1841

		Intellectual		1059				723

		Emotional		1684				-

		Multiple		1039				352

		Birthplace

		Persons		2001				1996

		RSA		229368				-

		SADC		7968				-

		Rest of Africa		24				-

		Europe		6				-

		Asia		67				-

		North America		5				-

		Central/South America		0				-

		Australia/New Zealand		0				-

		Citizenship

		Persons		2001				1996

		RSA		233073				216110

		SADC		4299				898

		Rest of Africa		15				8

		Europe		5				5

		Asia		67				9

		North America		3				0

		Central/South America		0				0				Mode of Travel for Work or School

		Australia/New Zealand		0				0				Persons		2001		%

		Mode of Travel for Work or School										Bicycle		911		0.4

		Persons		2001				1996				Bus		2686		1.1

		Bicycle		911				-				Car Driver		2952		1.2

		Bus		2686				-				Car Passenger		3561		1.5

		Car Driver		2952				-				Minibus/Taxi		5709		2.4

		Car Passenger		3561				-				Motorcycle		188		0.1

		Minibus/Taxi		5709				-				Train		278		0.1

		Motorcycle		188				-				NA		116349		49.0

		Train		278				-				Foot		104445		44.0

		NA		116349				-				Other		359		0.2

		Foot		104445				-				Total		237438		100

		Other		359				-

		Dwelling Type										Dwelling Type

		Households		2001				1996				Households		1996		%		2001		%

		Other		70				53				Other		53		0.1		70		0.1

		Formal		23229				12742				Formal		12742		30.5		23229		44.4

		Informal		1134				1249				Informal		1249		3.0		1134		2.2

		Traditional		27851				27744				Traditional		27744		66.4		27851		53.3

		Household Size										Total		41788		100		52284		100

		Households		2001				1996

		1		6537				-				RDP		23299		44.6

		2		5713				-				Below RDP		28985		55.4

		3		7637				-

		4		8583				-

		5		7709				-

		6		5829				-

		7		3964				-

		8		2544				-

		9		1551				-

		10 and Over		2216				-

		Number of Rooms

		Households		2001				1996

		1		6042				3158

		2		10375				7672

		3		10258				9751

		4		9268				8744

		5		6415				5227

		6		4327				3056

		7		2584				1632

		8		1503				966

		9		715				579

		10 and Over		797				622

		Source of Energy for Lighting

		Households		2001				1996

		Electricity		35222				19114

		Gas		115				138

		Paraffin		6135				16608

		Candles		10501				5931

		Solar		64				-

		Other		247				0

		Refuse

		Households		2001				1996

		Munic Weekly		5302				4355

		Munic Other		146				284

		Communal Dump		402				811

		Own Dump		33028				27306

		No Disposal		13406				8656

		Sanitation

		Households		2001				1996

		Flush Toilet		6941				5017

		Flush septic tank		252				-

		Chemical toilet		1289				-

		VIP		2871				-

		Pit latrine		11827				13118

		Bucket latrine		153				174

		None		28951				23476

		Telephone

		Households		1996		%		2001		%

		Telephone and Cellphone in Dwelling		0		0		1702		3.3

		Telephone only in Dwelling		2026		4.8		701		1.3

		Cellphone		0		0.0		11850		22.7

		Neighbour		777		1.9		1812		3.5

		Public Telephone		11518		27.4		29009		55.5

		Other - Nearby		2449		5.8		2558		4.9

		Other - Not Nearby		11487		27.4		2457		4.7

		No Access		13706		32.7		2194		4.2

		Total		41963		100		52283		100

						\

		Annual Household Income

		Households		2001				1996

		None		16654				8045

		R1 - 4800		8795				6377

		R4801 - 9600		10930				9592

		R9601 - 19200		7122				8270

		R19201 - 38400		4728				3373

		R38401 - 76800		2493				1594

		R76801 - 153600		1419				925

		R153601 - 307200		496				375

		R307201 - 614400		110				51

		R614401 - 1228800		37				-

		R1228801 - 2457600		35				-

		Over R2457600		46				-
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water

		Main water supply to households

		Households		1996		%		2001		%

		Dwelling		7942		18.94		5887		11.26

		InsideYard		12396		29.56		16894		32.31

		Community Stand		19274		45.96		7112		13.60

		Community stand over 200m		0		0.00		15404		29.46		RDP		57.17

		Borehole		712		1.70		1485		2.84		Below RDP		42.83

		Spring		1091		2.60		20		0.04

		RainTank		336		0.80		71		0.14

		Dam/Pool/Stagnant Water		0		0.00		110		0.21

		River/Stream		0		0.00		3065		5.86

		Water Vendor		0		0.00		150		0.29

		Other		189		0.45		2086		3.99

		Total		41940		100.00		52284		100.00

		Source: Demarcation Board

		Labour Force

		Persons		1996		%		2001		%

		Employed		19979		49.3		20759		39.6

		Unemployed		20534		50.7		31636		60.4

		Total Labour Force		40513		100		52395		100

		Not Economically Active		0				75829

		Source: Demarcation Board, 2003





Sheet3

		Table 2.3.2: Sanitation facility for households

		Households		1996		%		2001		%

		Flush Toilet (connected to sewerage system)		5017		12.0		7222		13.7

		Flush septic tank (with septic tank)		0		0.0		311		0.6		RDP		22.2		11759

		Chemical toilet		0		0.0		1305		2.5		Below RDP		77.8		41108

		Pit Latrine with ventilation (VIP)		0		0.0		2921		5.5

		Pit latrine without ventilation		13118		31.4		11908		22.5

		Bucket latrine		174		0.4		150		0.3

		None		23476		56.2		29050		54.9

		Total		41785		100.0		52867		100.0

		Demarcation Board, 2003; Stats SA, 2001

		Table 2.3.3b: Source of Energy for Lightning

		Households		1996		%		2001		%

		Electricity		19114		45.7		35503		67.2

		Gas		138		0.3		122		0.2

		Paraffin		16608		39.7		6200		11.7

		Candles		5931		14.2		10718		20.3

		Solar		0		0		60		0.1

		Other		0		0		264		0.5

		Total		41791		100		52867		100

		Table 2.3.4: Refuse Removal

		Households		1996		%		2001		%

		Munic Weekly		4355		10.5		5302		10.1

		Munic Other		284		0.7		146		0.3

		Communal Dump		811		2.0		402		0.8

		Own Dump		27306		65.9		33028		63.2

		No Disposal		8656		20.9		13406		25.6

		Total		41412		100		52284		100
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Good communication strategy and deliver services thru partnerships		

Good partnerships = grow economy, become financially independent

Move down strategy map asking HOW do we do it?
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